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US Model

CDX-M620/M670

AEP Model

UK Model
E Model

CDX-M670

 The tuner and CD sections have no adjustments.

SPECIFICATIONS

AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS (US MODEL)

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
23.2 watts per channel minimum continuous average power into
4 ohms, 4 channels driven from 20 Hz to 20 kHz with no more
than 5% total harmonic distortion.

CD player section
Signal-to-noise ratio 90 dB
Frequency response 10 - 20,000 Hz

Wow and flutter Below measurable limit
Laser Diode Properties (US model)

Material GaAlAs

Wavelength 780 nm

Emission Duration ~ Continuous
Laser output power  Lessthan 44.6 pwW*

* This output is the value measured at a distance
of 200 mm from the objective lens surface on the
Optical Pick-up Block.

Tuner section
M
Tuning range 87.5—-107.9 MHz (US model)
87.5—108.0 MHz (AEP, UK, E model)
Antenna terminal External antenna connector
Intermediate frequency 10.7 MHz/450 kHz
Usable sensitivity 8 dBf
Selectivity 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio 66 dB (stereo),

72 dB (mono)
Harmonic distortion at 1 kHz

0.6% (stereo),

0.3% (mono)
Separation 35dB at 1 kHz
Frequency response 30— 15,000 Hz

AM (US model)

Tuning range 530-1,710 kHz
Antennaterminal External antenna connector
Intermediate frequency 10.7 MHz/450 kHz
Sensitivity 30 pv

9-873-505-11  Sony Corporation
2001C0400-1 Audio Entertainment Group
© 2001. 3 General Engineering Dept.

Model Name Using Similar Mechanism

CDX-M700R/M750

CD Drive Mechanism Type

MG-383Z-121//IK

Optical Pick-up Name KSS-720A
MW/LW (AEP, UK, E model)
Tuning range MW: 531 — 1,602 kHz
LW: 153 - 279 kHz
Aerial termina External aerial connector
Intermediate frequency 10.7 MHz/450 kHz
Sensitivity MW: 30 uv
LW: 40 pv
Power amplifier section
Outputs Speaker outputs (sure seal connectors)

Speaker impedance 4—-8ohms
Maximum power output 52 W x 4 (at 4 ohms)

General

Outputs Audio outputs (front/rear)
Subwoofer output (mono)
Power antennarelay
control lead (US model)
Power aerial relay

control lead (AEP, UK, E model)

Power amplifier control
lead

— Continued on next page —
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FM/MW/LW COMPACT DISC PLAYER
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Inputs Telephone ATT control
lead
Illumination control lead
BUS control input connector
BUS audio input connector
Antennainput connector (US model)
Aerial input connector (AEP, UK, E model)
AUX IN connector (US model)

Tone controls Bass+8 dB at 100 Hz

Treble+8 dB at 10 Hz

Loudness +8 dB at 100 Hz
+2dB at 10 Hz

Power requirements 12V DC car battery
(negative earth)

Dimensions Approx. 178 x 50 x 182 mm
(w/h/d)

Mounting dimensions ~ Approx. 182 x 53 x 160 mm
(w/h/d)

Mass Approx. 1.5 kg

Parts for installation and
connections (1 set)

Front panel case (1)

Card remote commander
RM-X110 (US model)
RM-X111 (AEP, UK, E model)

Supplied accessories

Note
This unit cannot be connected to a digital preamplifier or an equalizer.

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

SERVICE NOTES

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK
OR BASE UNIT

Thelaser diodeinthe optical pick-up block may suffer electrostatic
breakdown because of the potential difference generated by the
charged electrostatic load, etc. on clothing and the human body.
During repair, pay attention to el ectrostatic breakdown and also use
the procedure in the printed matter which isincluded in the repair
parts.

The flexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK

Thelaser beam on thismodel is concentrated so asto be focused on
the disc reflective surface by the objective lensin the optical pick-
up block. Therefore, when checking the laser diode emission, ob-
serve from more than 30 cm away from the objective lens.

Notes on Chip Component Replacement

» Never reuse a disconnected chip component.

 Notice that the minus side of atantalum capacitor may be dam-
aged by heat.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED LINE
WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN
THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS WHOSE
PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR
IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.
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US model:

CAUTION
Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

If the optical pick-up block is defective, please replace the whole
optical pick-up block.

Never turn the semi-fixed resistor located at the side of optical
pick-up block.

semi-fixed resistor

AEP/UK model:

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

Thislabel islocated on the bottom of the chassis.

CAUTION—INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM OR

VIEW DIRECTLY WITH OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS

Thislabel islocated on the drive unit’s internal chassis.

When replacing the chassis (T) of mechanism deck which have
the“CAUTION LABEL" attached, please be sure to put a new
CAUTION LABEL (3-223-913-11) to the chassis (T).



NOTE FOR THE OPENING OF THE FRONT PANEL
Inthisset, thefront panel islowered to below the bottom face when
it is opened.

When servicing the set, place it on a stand having a height of about
2cm.

TEST MODE
1. Turn on the power.
2. Push “4” on the card remote control for 2 sec.
3. Push “5” on the control for 2 sec.
4, Push “1” on the control for 2 sec.
(The TEST MODE is entered.)
5. Push the “OPEN/CLOSE” switch on the control for 2 sec.
6. The front panel detouch position is set.
(No display appears at thistime.)
7. Turn off the power and disassemble the set.

CDX-M620/M670
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SECTION 1

GENERAL

This section is extracted
from instruction manual.

US MODEL

4

Location of controls

| Card remote commander RM-X110 |

Refer to the pages listed for details.

EETTIE: During Playback BINB: During radio reception EJA@: During menu mode

.

SCRL {scroll) button 10

DSPL (display mode change) button
10,12, 27

Number buttons

() REP 11
(2) SHUF 11
ECTH 14,15

28, 29

EQ7 button 17

MENU button 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

@ SOURCE (Power on/Radio/CD/MD)
button 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18,20, 21,
22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

7 R SEEK —/+ buttons 19, 20, 21, 22

28, 30
JTIE 9, 11, 13,17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25,

26, 27
El SOUND button 19, 20, 21, 22
El OFF (Stop/Power off) button 10, 27,
30

AEP, UK, E MODEL

4

4+ @D
(+): to select upwards

4= (SEEKD

(-): to selsct
leftwerds/
e

-

(+): to select
rightwards/

¥ @5 les)

() to select downwards

In menu mode, the currently sefectable button(s) of
these four are indicated with a “ A" in the display.

Note

Ifthe unit is turned off by pressing for2
seconds, the unit cannot be operated with the card
remote commander unfess (SOURCE) on the unit is
Ppressed, or a disc is inserted to activate the unit first.
Tip

Refer to “Replacing the lithium battery” for details on
how to replace the batteries (page 31).

VOL +/— buttons
OPEN/CLOSE button 10, 32
MODE button

Tl

2
DSO button 18
LIST button

IR 10, 12
§ 14, 15, 16

W kY
(T © 11,12, 13, 14, 16,17, 18,19,
21,22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
@ ENTER button

CO/VD b
EIITE 15, 16
(I8 9, 11, 12,13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21,

22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
B 22, 30
ATT button 25

Location of controls

LCard remote commander RM-X111 I

Refer to the pages listed for details.

[T8: During Playback BT During radio reception JEIM: During menu mode

=

bh bbb b

E_
E_
n_
E_
E__
ﬂ_
E_
m_
m_

SCRL (scroll) button 12

H DSPL/PTY (display mode change/
programme type) button 12, 13, 17,
20, 25, 35

Number buttons

(2 SHUF 12
15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24
EQ7 button 26
MENU button 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21,
23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
SOURCE (Power on/Radio/CD/MD)
button 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 22, 26,
27,29, 30,31,33,35
“=/=> SEEK +/- buttons 10, 28, 29, 30,
31
11
[IIE 16, 18, 22
[T518 10, 13, 14, 15, 21, 23, 25, 26,
27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
] SOUND button 28, 29, 30, 31

1t o
(+): to select upwards

(s “‘

(@ )
-
(#): 1o select

rightwards/
>l

GED

{~): o select
leftwards/
L]

¥ TED
{-): to select downwards

In menu mode, the currently selectable button (s) of
these four are indicated with a " A” in the display.

Note
Ifthe unitis turned off by pressing (OFF) for 2
seconds, the unit cannot be operated with the card
remote commander unless (SOURGE) on the unit is
pressed, or a disc is inserted to activate the unit first.
Tip

Refer to “Replacing the lithium battery” for details on
how to replace the batteries (page 36).

OFF (Stop/Power off) button 11, 35
M voL +-buttons 19
[l OPEN/CLOSE button 11,37
B AF button 18, 19
TA button 19
MODE button
ETIC0E 11,13
[LI0K 15, 16, 19, 22
DSO button 27
LIST button

13, 14
[0 17, 24
/4 DISC +/- buttons
| como REPRE]
E.IIT0H 16, 17, 20, 22, 23,24, 25
B0 10, 18, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25,
26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
ENTER button

T 14
LR 17, 20, 23, 24, 25
LR 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25,

26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
ATT button 33

Main display panel

The corresponding buttons of the unit
control the same functions as those on
the card remote commander.

OPEN button 8, 10, 32

Main display window

Receptor for the card remote
commander

3 [H Reset buiton 8

Volume adjust buttons

A SCRL (scroll) button

[l SOURCE button

E DSPL (display mode change) button

B Sub display window

[ DISC +/- (cursor up/down) buttons
SEEK -/+ {cursor left/right) buttons

MENU button

LIST button

CLOSE (front panel close) button 8, 10

@ OFF (Stop/Power off) button*

I MODE button

[l Number buttons

SOUND button

il EQ7 button

ENTER button

DSO button

A (eject) button 10, 30

NNNEES
HEEEEE

continue to next page —
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The corresponding buttons of the unit
control the same functions as those on
the card remote commander.

Il OPEN button 9, 11, 37

Main display window

Receptor for the card remote

commander

Reset button 9
Volume adjust buttons

SCRL (scroll) button

SOURCE button

B DSPL/PTY (display mode change/
programme type) button

E] Sub display window

CDX-M770/CDX-M670
IMDX-M690)

éﬂ é] é 23
DISC +/- (cursor up/down) buttons
SEEK -/+ (cursor left/right) buttons
MENU button

f LIST button

CLOSE (front panel close) button 9, 11
OFF (Stop/Power off) button*
MODE button

Number buttons

SOUND button

El EQ7 button

ENTER button

DSO button

A (eject) button 11

continue to next page —
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US, AEP, UK, E MODEL

Getting Started

Resetting the unit

Before operating the unit for the first time, or
after replacing the car battery or changing the
connections, you must reset the unit.

Press the reset button with a pointed object, such
as a ball-point pen.

Reset button

Notes

« After restting the unit in the closed position, be sure
to press COPERD once before operating further. I a
disc Is in the unlt, the disc will be jected
automatically. Inser the disc agai.

« Pressing the reset button will erase the clock sefting
and some stored contents.

Resetting the unit during use in sub
display-position

Reset button by the disc-slot with a pointed
object, such as a ball-point pen.

Reset button

§ )

STCOG0

)

2=

|
CD Player

CD/MD Unit (optional)

In addition to playing a CD with this unit, you
can also control external CD/MD units.

Note
If you connect an optional CD unit with the CD TEXT
tunction, the CD TEXT information will appear in the
display when you play a CD TEXT disc.

Detaching the main display
window

You can detach the main display window of this
unit to protect the unit from being stolen.

Caution alarm

If you turn the ignition switch to the OFF
position without removing the front panel, the
caution alarm will beep for a few seconds.

1 Press (OPEND on the unit for 2
seconds.
CD/MD playback or radio reception stops,
and the front panel automatically tilts at an
angle of 30°.

2 Detach the main display window as
illustrated.
After the main display window detaching is
complete, the front panel closes automatical.

Notes

If you detach the main display window while the unit

is still turned on, the power will turn off automatically

to prevent the speakers from being damaged.

* Do not drop or put excessive pressure on the display
window.

« Do not subject the main display window to heat/high
temperature or moisture. Avoid leaving it in parked
cars or on dashboards/rear trays.

Tips

+ If you want to detach the main display window, when
the front panel Is in the sub-display position, press
(CLOSE) for 2 seconds. If a disc is partially inserted,
load the disc correcty or remove the disc from the
unit.

« When carrying the main display window with you,
use the supplied front panel case.

(With optional unit)

1 Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to select
“CD” or “MD.”
2 Press (MGODE) repeatedly until the
desired unit appears.
Playback starts.

To Press

Skip discs 113 (DISCO (+/-)

—Disc selection

Playing a disc
(With this unit)

1 Press (GPEN/CLGSE) or (GFEN) on the
unit and insert the disc (labeled side

up).
Playback starts automatically.

2 Press (OPEN/CLOSE) or (CLOSE) on
the unit to close the front panel.

If a disc is already inserted, press
repeatedly until “CD” appears to start playback.

Display items

‘When the disc/track changes, any prerecorded
title*™ of the new disc/track is automatically
displayed (if the Auto Scroll function is set to
“on,” names exceeding 9 characters will be
scrolled (page 26)).

Displayable items
* Music source
* Clock

Disc  Track sed

El
number number Playing time

splayable items
+ Disc name*'/artist name*?

* Track title*’
To Press
Stop playback OFF) To Press

Eject the disc OPEN/CLOSE) , or

OPEN) then &

witch display (DSPD)
item

Skip tracks [y (Hta/ppi)
— Automatic [once for each track]

Music Sensor

Fast-forward/ <=/=p (SEEK) (<4/Pp)
reverse [hold to desired point]
—Manual Search

Notes

« When ths last track on the disc is over, playback
restarts from the first track of the disc.

* With optional unit connected, playback of the same
source will continue on to the optional CO/MD unit.

Scroll display item (SCRL)

1 When pressing (GSPD), “NO D.Name” or NO
T:Name” indicates that there is no Disc Memo
(page 11) or prerecorded name to display.

*2 Only for CD TEXT discs with the artist name.

Notes

« Some characters cannot be displayed.

+ For some CD TEXT discs with very many
characters, information may not scroil.

« This unit cannot displey the artist name for each
track of a CD TEXT disc.

Tip

When Auto scrofl is set 1o off, and the disc/track is

changed, the disc/track name does not scroll.

CDX-M620/M670

Attaching the main display
panel

Place the main display window on the front side
of the unit as illustrated, then lightly push the
front panel into position until it clicks.

Press (SOURCE) (or insert a disc) to operate the
unit.

Note
Do not put anything on the inner surface of the main
display window,

Setting the clock

The clock uses a 12-hour digital indication.
Example: To set the clock to 10:08

1 Press (MEND), then press 4 or ¥ (the

either (+/-) side of (DISC)) repeatedly
until “Clock” appears.

1o

\'.'T -z

QPress (ENTER).
The hour indication flashes.

@Press 4 or ¥ to set the hour.

©Press = (the (+) side of (SEEK)).
The minute indjcation flashes.

OPress 4 or ¥ to set the minute. -
Press (ENTER).

N

The clock starts. After the clock setting is
completed, the display returns to normal play
mode.

When D.Info mode is set to on, the time is always
displayed (page 26).

Playing tracks repeatedly
— Repeat Play

The disc in the main unit will repeat a track or
the entire disc when it reaches the end. For repeat
play, you can select:

* Repeat | — to repeat a track.

* Repeat 2% — to repeat a disc.

* Available only when one or more optional CO/MD
units are connected.
During playback, press (D (REP)
repeatedly until the desired setting
appears in the display.
Repeat Play starts.

To return to normal play mode, select “Repeat
off.”

Playing tracks in random
order
— Shuffle Play

You can select:

« Shuf 1 — to play the tracks on the current disc
in random order.

* Shuf 2*! — to play the tracks in the current
optional CD (MD) unit in random order.

* Shuf All*2 — to play all the tracks in all the
connected CD (MD) units (inchuding this unit)
in random order.

*1 Available only when one or more optional CD (MD)
units are connected.

2 Avallable only when one or more optional CD units,
or two or more optional MD units are connected.

During playback, press (2) (SHUF)
repeatedly until the desired setting
appears in the display.

Shuffle Play starts.

To return to normal play mode, select “Shuf off.”

Note
“Shuf Ali" will not shuffle tracks between CD units and
MD units.

Labeling a CD

— Disc Memo (For a CD unit with the
CUSTOM FILE function)

You can label each disc with a custom name
(Disc Memo). You can enter up to 8 characters
for a disc. If you label a CD, you can locate the
disc by name (page 12).

1 start playing the disc you want to label
in a CD unit with the CUSTOM FILE
function.

2 Press (MEND), then press 4 or §
repeatedly until “Name Edit” appears.

3 Press (ENTER).

The unit will repeat the disc during the -
labeling procedure.
4 Enter the characters.
©QPress $*' repeatedly to select the
desired character.

A+B>C. 02152 —+
—— . — L A

*1 For reverse order, press 4.
%2 (blank space)

@ Press =b after locating the desired
character.

P ek 2t B Bl il B

If you press 4= (the (-) side of (SEEK)),
you can move back to the left.

©Repeat steps @ and @ to enter the
entire name.

5 To return to normal CD play mode,
press (ENTER).

continue to next page —
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n

« Simply overwrite or enter “ w " to corract or erase a
name.

« There is another way to start labeling a CD: Press
CUET) for 2 seconds instead of performing steps 2
and 3. You can alsc complete the operation by
pressing (LIST) for 2 seconds instead of step 5,

* You can fabsel CDs on a unit without the CUSTOM
FILE function if that unit s connected along with &
CD unit that has the function. The Disc Memo witl be
stored in the memory of the CD unit with the
CUSTOM FILE function.

Note
Repeat/shuffle play is suspended until the Name Edit
is complste.

Viewing the Disc Memo
As a display item, the Disc Memo always takes
priority over any original CD TEXT information.

Locating a disc by name

~ List-up (For a CD unit with the CD TEXT/
CUSTOM FILE function, or an MD unit)

You can use this function for discs that have been
assigned custom names*™' or for CD TEXT
dises*2,

*1 Locating a disc by its custor name: when you
assign a name for a CD (page 11} oran MD.

*2 Localing discs by the CD TEXT information: wherni
youi play a CD TEXT disc on a CD unit with the CD
TEXT function.

1 Press (Gsh.
The name assigned to the current disc appears
in the display.

To Press
View (BSPL) during CD/CD
TEXT disc playback

Tip
To find out about other items that can be displayed,
see page 10.

Erasing the Disc Memo

1 Press (SOURCE) repeatediy to select
“ep.s

2 Press (MODE) repeatedly to select the
CD unit storing the Disc Memo.

3 Press (VEND), then press 4 or
repeatedly until “Name Del” appears.

4 press (ENTER).
The stored names will appear.

5 Press 4 or § repeatedly to select the
disc name you want to erase.
The stored names will appear.

6 Press ) for 2 seconds.

The vame is erased.
Repeat steps 5 and 6 if you want to erase
other names.

7 Press (ENTER).

‘The unit returns to normal CD play mode.

Notes

* When the Disc Memo for 2 CD TEXT disc is erased,
the original CD TEXT information is displayed.

+ If you cannot find the Disc Memo you want to erass,
try selecting a different CO unit in step 2.

12
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|
Radio

The unit can store up to 6 stations per band
(FM1, FM2, FM3, AMI1, and AM2).

Caution
‘When tuning in stations while driving, use Best
Tuning Memory to prevent accidents.

Storing stations
automatically
— Best Tuning Memory {BTM)

The unit selects the stations with the strongest
signals within the selected band, and stores them
in the order of their frequency.

1 Press repeatedly to select

- the radio.
2 Press (MODE) repeatedly to select the
band.

3 Press (MEND), then press ¢ or 4
repeatedly until “BTM” appears.

4 Press (ENTERD.
A beep sounds when the setting is stored.

Notes

+ Ifonly a few siations can be received due to weak
Signals, some number buttons will ratain their former
settings.

« When a number is indicated in the display, the unit
starts storing stations from the one currently
displayed.

14
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2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until you find
the desired disc.

3 Press (ENTER) to play the disc.

Notes

« Some fetters cannot be displayed {exception: Disc
Mermo)

i the optional TV menitor is connected, the list
appears on the TV monitor instead of the display on
the unit.

Receiving the stored stations

1 Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to sefect
the radio.

2 Press repeatedly to select the
band.

3 Press the number button ((D to (&)
on which the desired station is stored.

Tip

Press 4 or ¥ o receive the stations in the order they

are stored in the memory (Preset Search function).

If preset tuning does not work

Press either side of to search
for the station (automatic tuning).
Scanning stops when the unit receives
station. Repeat until the desired station is
received.

Tips

« If automatic tuning stops too frequently, turn on the
Local Seek to limit seek to stations with stronger
signals (see “Changing the sound and display
settings” op page 26).

« if you know the frequency of the station you want to
listen to, press and hoid either side of (SEEK) to
locate the approximate frequency, then press
repeatedy to fine adjust to the desired
frequency (manual tuning).

If FM stereo reception is poor

Select monaural reception mode
(see “Changing the sound and display
settings” on page 26).
The sound improves, but becomes monaural
{“ST” disappears).
Note
If interference occurs, this unit will automatically
narrow the reception frequency to eliminate noise (IF
Auto function). In such cases, some FM stereo
broadcasts may become monaural while in the stereo
reception mode.
Tip
To always hear FM stereo broadcasts in stereo, you
can change the IF Auto setting and widen the
frequency signal reception (see “Changing the sound
and display settings” on page 26). Note that some
interference may occur in this setting.

Selecting specific tracks for
playback

— Bank (For a CD unit with the CUSTOM FILE
function)

I you label the disc, you can set the unit to skip
or play the tracks of your choice.

1 Start playing the disc you want to
label.

2 Press (MEND), then press ¢ or §
repeatedly until “Bank Sel” appears.

3 Press (ENTER).

4 Label the tracks.
©Press 4= or = repeatedly to select
the track you want to fabel.
@ Press (ENTER) repeatedly to select
“Play” or “Skip.”
5 Repeat step 4 to set “Play” or “Skip”
for all the tracks.
6 Press (ENTER).
The unit returns to normal CD play mode.

Notes
+ You can set “Play” and “Skip” for up 10 24 tracks.
* You cannot set “Skip" for ali the tracks on a CD.

Playing specific tracks only

You can select:

« Bank on — to play the tracks with the “Play”
setting.

« Bank inv (Inverse) — to play the tracks with
the “Skip” setting.

1 During playback, press (MEND), then
press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until “Bank
on,” “Bank inv,” or “Bank off”
appears.

2 Press = repeatedly until the desired
setting appears.

3 Press (ENTER.
Playback starts from the track following the
current one.

To return to normal play mode, select “Bank off”
in step 2.
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Storing only the desired
stations

You can manually preset the desired stations on
any chosen number button.

1 Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to select
the radio.

Press (MODE) repeatedly to select the
band.

2
3 Press either side of (SEEK to tune in
the station that you want to store.

4

Press the desired number button ((D
to (&) for 2 seconds until “MEM”
appears.
The number button indication appears in the
display.
Note
If you try to store another station on the same number
button, the previously stored station will be erased.

Storing station names
— Station Memo

You can assign a name to each radio station and
store it in memory. The name of the station
currently tuned in appears in the display. You can
assign a name using up to 8 characters for a
station.

Storing the station names
1 Tune in a station whose name you
want to store.

2 Press (WMEND), then press 4 or 4
repeatedly until “Name Edit” appears.

3 Press (ENTER).

Ak (.

4 Enter the characters.
©Press 4+ repeatedly to select the
desired character.

A—-B—-C.—0+1-22._ -+

AR {

*1 For reverse order, press .
*2 (blank space)

@ Press =b after locating the desired

character.
(L S
\‘.‘T" E

If you press 4=, you can move back to the
left.

© Repeat steps @ and @ to enter the
entire name.

5 Press (ENTER).

continue to next page —
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Tips
« Simply overwrite or enter “ w " to correct or erase a

« There Is another way to start storing station names:
Press (TIST for 2 seconds instead of performing
steps 2 and 3. You can also complete the operation
by pressing (LIS for 2 seconds instead of step 5.

Erasing the station name

-

During radio reception, press (MENUD,
then press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until
“Name Del” appears.

Press (ENTER).

Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly to select the
station whose name you want to
erase.

4 press for 2 seconds.
The name is erased.
Repeat steps 3 to 4 if you want to erase other
names.

5 Press ENTERD.
‘The unit returns to normal radio reception
mode.

W N

Note
It you have aiready erased all of the station names,
“NO Data” appears in step 4.

Tuning in a station through a
list
— List-up

-

During radio reception, press (LIST)
momentarily.

The frequency or the name assigned to the
current station appears in the display.

2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until you find
the desired station.
If no name is assigned to the selected station,
the frequency appears in the display.

3 Press (ENTER) to tune in the desired
station.

Note

If the optional TV monitor Is connected, and if the

monitor responds to this function, the iist appears on

the TV monitor instead of the display on the unit.

Receiving the stored stations

1 Press (SouRcE) repeatedty to select
the radio.

Press (MODE) repeatedly to select the
band.

3 Press the number button (D 10 (&)
on which the desired station is stored.

N

Tip
Press 4 or ¥ to receive the stations in the order they
are stored in the memory (Preset Search function).

If preset tuning does not work

Press either side of (SEEK) to search
for the station (automatic tuning).
Scanning stops when the unit receives a
station. Repeat until the desired station is
received.

Tips

» if automatic tuning stops too frequently, turn on the
Local Seek to fimit seek to stations with stronger
signals (see “Changing the sound and display
settings” on page 34).

« If you know the fraquency of the station you want to
listen to, press and hoid either side of (SEEK) to
locate the approximate frequency, then press
repeatediy to fine adjust to the desired
frequency (manual tuning).

i FM stereo reception is poor

Select monaural reception mode

(sec “Changing the sound and display
settings” on page 34).

The sound improves, but becomes monaural
(“ST” disappears)

Storing only the desired
stations

You can manually preset the desired stations on
any chosen number button.

ury

Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to select
the radio.

Press (MODE) repeatedly to select the
band.

Press either side of to tune in
the station that you want to store.

Press the desired number button ((1)
to (®) for 2 seconds until “MEM”
appears.

The number button indication appears in the
display.

Note

If you try to store another station on ihe same number
button, the previcusly stored station will be erased.

BWN

AEP, UK, E MODEL

Playing specific tracks only

You can select:

« Bank on — to play the tracks with the “Play”
setting.

* Bank inv (Inverse) — to play the tracks with
the “Skip” setting.

1 During playback, press (MEND), then
press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until “Bank
on,” “Bank inv,” or “Bank off” appears

2 Press = repeatedly until the desired
setting appears.

1 ey
L

2
el

r .ls."l, -
R L e i ey

3 Press ENTER.
Playback starts from the track following the
current one.

To return to normal play mode, select “Bank off”
instep 2.

Tuning in a station through a

list

— List-up

1 During radio reception, press (TIST)
momentarily.

The frequency or the name assigned to the
current station appears in the display.

Fil b EEC
r & i@

CDX-M620/M670

A
Radio

The unit can store up to 6 stations per band
(FM1, FM2, FM3, MW, and LW).

Caution
When tuning in stations while driving, use Best
Tuning Memory to prevent accidents.

Storing stations
automatically
- Best Tuning Memory (BTM)

‘The unit selects the stations with the strongest
signals within the selected band, and stores them
in the order of their frequency.

1 Press (SouRcD repeatedly to select
the radio.

2 Press repeatedly to select the
band.

3 Press (WEND), then press 4 or §
until “BTM” ap

4 Press (ENTER).
A beep sounds when the setting is stored.

Notes

+ i only a few stations can be received due to weak
signals, some number buttans will retain their former
seftings.

* When a number is indicated in the display, the unit
starts storing stations from the one currently
dispiayed.
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I
RDS

Overview of RDS

FM stations with Radio Data System (RDS)
service send inaudible digital information along
with the regular radio programme signal. For
example, one of the following will be displayed
upon receiving a station with RDS capability.

o | ORI [D iems |[D: le ifems*
* Radio band + Station name
2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until you find * Clock * Programme type
the desired station. —
If no name is assigned to the selected station, number Frequency
the frequency appears in the display. {

3 Press (ENTER) 1o tune in the desired
station.

ErT

* see “Tuning in stations by programme type” on
page 20.

To Press
(OSPLPTY)

Switch display
item

RDS services

RDS data offers you other conveniences, such as:

. i ing of ap helpful
during long-distance drives. -— AF —» page 18

* Receiving traffic announcements, even
when enjoying another programme/source. —
TA — page 19

« Selecting stations by the type of programme
it broadcasts. — PTY — page 20

« Automatic clock time setting. — CT — page
21

Notes

« Depending on the country or region, not all of the
RDS functions are available.

* RDS may not work properly if the signal strength is
weak or if the station you are tuned to is not
transmitting RDS data.

17
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Automatic retuning for best
reception results
— AF function

The alternative frequencies (AF) function allows
the radio to always tune into the area’s strongest
signal for the station you are listening to.

__Frequencies change automatically.

= N
S N
g \
@)
VN INKY 1005 Mz
Select an FM station (page 15).

Press (AF) repeatedly until “AF on”
appears.

The unit starts searching for an alternative
frequency with a stronger signal in the same
network.

If “NO AF” flashes, the currently tuned into
station does not have an alternative frequency.
Note

When there is no alternative frequency in the area or
when you do not need to search for one, turn the AF
function off by selecting “AF oft.”

N =

Tuning in stations by
programme type
—PTY

You can tune in a station by selecting the type of
programme you would like to listen fo.

For i without alternative
frequencies

Press either side of (SEEK) while the
station name is flashing (within 8
seconds).

The unit starts searching for another
frequency with the same P (Programme
Identification) data (“P1 Seek” appears).

Jf the unit cannot find the same PI, the unit
returns to the previously selected frequency.

Staying with one regional programme
‘When AF function is on: this unit’s factory-set
setting restricts reception to a specific region, so
you won’t be switched to another regional station
with a stronger frequency.

If you leave this regional programme’s reception
area or would like to take advantage of the whole
AF function, select “REG off” from the MENU
(page 34).

Note
This function does not work in the United Kingdom
and in some other areas.

Local Link function

(United Kingdom only)

This function enables you to select other local
stations in the area, even if they are not stored on
your number buttons.

1 Press a number button ((D to ()
that has a local station stored on it.

2 Within 5 seconds, press the number
button of the local station again.

3 Repeat this procedure until the
desired local station is received.

1 Press during FM reception
until “PTY” appears.

FTY(T
b,

The current programme type name appears if
the station is transmitting the PTY data.

» appears if the received station is not
an RDS station, or if the RDS data is not
received

2 Press 4 or § repeatedly until the
desired programme type appears.
The programme types appear in the order
shown in the table.
“--=-----” appears if the programme type is not
specified in the RDS data.

3 Press ENTER).

The unit starts searching for a station

Programme types Display
News News
Current Affairs Affairs
Information Info
Sports Sport
Education Educate
Drama Drama
Culture Culture
Science Science
Varied Varied
Popular Music Pop M
Rock Music Rock M
Easy Listening Easy M
Light Classical Light M
Classical Classics
Other Music Type Other M
‘Weather Weather
Finance Finance

Children’s Programmes Children

Social Affairs Social A
Religion Religion
Phone In Phone In
Travel Travel
Leisure Leisure
Jazz Music Jazz
Country Music Country
National Music Nation M
Oldies Music Oldies
Folk Music Folk M
Documentary Document
Note

You cannot use this function in some countries where
no PTY (Programme Type selection) data is available.

the selected type.

Receiving traffic
announcements
—TATP

By activating the Traffic Announcement (TA)
and Traffic Programme (TP), you can
automatically tune in an FM station broadcasting
traffic announcements. These settings function
regardless of the current FM programme/source,
CD/MD; the unit switches back to the original
source when the bulletin is over.

Press (TA) repeatedly until “TAon”
appears.

The unit starts searching for traffic
information stations.

“TP” indicates reception of such stations, and
“TA” flashes during an actual traffic
announcement. The unit will continue
searching for stations available with TP if
“NO TP” is indicated.

To cancel all traffic announcements, select
“TA off.”

Presetting RDS stations with
AF and TA setting

‘When you preset RDS stations, the unit stores
each station’s AF/TA setting (on/off) as well as
its frequency. You can select a different setting
(for AF, TA, or both) for individual preset
stations, or the same setting for all preset
stations. If you preset stations with “AF on,” the
unit automatically stores stations with the
strongest radio signal.

Presetting the same setting for all
preset stations

-,

Select an FM band (page 15).

2 Press (AF> and/or
“AFon” and/or “TAon.”
Note that selecting “AF off” or “TA off”
stores not only RDS stations, but also non-
RDS stations.

3 Press (MENU ), then press 4ord
until “BTM” app

to select

To Press
Cancel current  (TA)
announcement

Tip

You can also cancel the current annourncement by

pressing (SOURGE) or (MOBE).
Presetting the volume of traffic
announcements

You can preset the volume level of the traffic
announcements 50 you won’t miss hearing them

1 Press (VoD to adjust the desired
volume level.

2 Press for 2 seconds.
“TA” appears and the setting is stored.

F iving

If either AF or TA is on, the unit will switch to
emergency announcements, if one comes in
while listening to an FM station or CD/MD.

Setting the clock

automatically

—CT

The CT (Clock Time) data from the RDS
ission sets the clock ically.

1 During radio reception, press (MEND),
then press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until “CT
off” appears.

4 Press (ENTER) until “BTM" flashes.

Presetting different settings for each
preset station

1 Select an FM band, and tune in the
desired station (page 16).

2 Press (AF) and/or
“AFon” andfor “TA on.

3 Press the desired number button ((D
to (8)) until “MEM” appears.

to select

Repeat from step 1 to preset other stations.

DAB (optional)

You can connect an optional DAB tuner fo this
unit.

Overview of DAB

DAB (Digital Audio Broadcasting) is a new
ltimedia broadcasting system that transmits

audio programmes with a quality comparable to
that of CDs. This is made possible by the use of a

2 Press = repeatedly until “CTon”

appears.
The clock is set.

3 Press to return to the normal
display.

To cancel the CT function, select “CT off” in step
2.

Notes

« The CT function may not work even though an RDS
station is being received.

« There might be a difference between the time set by
the CT function and the actual time.

in the DAB tuner which uses the
radio signals sent from multiple aerials and
multi-path signals (reflected radio waves) to
boost the strength of the main signal. This makes
DAB almost immune to radio interference even
in a moving object such as a car.

Each DAB station bundles radio programmes
(services) into an ensemble which it then
broadcasts. Each service contains one or more
components. All ensembles, services, and
components are identified by name, so you can
access any of them without having to know their
frequencies.

DAB
\.

nent
[ comporent__|

Notes
« The DAB system is stillin a testing phase. Some
services have not been sufficiently defined or are
presently being tested. At present, such services are
ot supported by the optional DAB tuner unit XT-
8.

* DAB programmes are broadcast in Band-1il (174 to
240 MHz) and L-Band (1,452 to 1,492 MHz), with
sach band divided into channels (41 in Band-ilf and
23 in L-Band). One ensemble is broadcast per
channel by each DAB station.
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Basic operations of DAB

Searching for the ensemble and
service
— Automatic Tuning

1 Press (SoURCE) repeatedly to select
the radio.

2 Ppress repeatedly to select
“DAB.”

3 Press and hold either side of (SEEK)
until “Seek +” or “Seek -" appears.

Receiving the preset services

Following procedure is available after presetting
the service. For details on presetting the services,
refer to “Presetting DAB services ically,”
(page 23) and “Presetting DAB services
manually” (page 23).

1 Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to select
the radio.

2 Press (MODE) repeatedly to select
“DAB.”

3 Press ¢ or § repeatedly to select the
preset service.

Tip

There is another way to receive the preset service

(preset on numbers 1 to 6).

Press the number button (D) to (&) on which the

desired service fs stored.

Refer to the level indication to check the

The unit will stop seeking when an ensembl
is located. The unit will then automatically
select the first service and display its name,
and the display indicator will change from
“Seek +7/“Seek - to the service name.

4 Press either side of (SEEK) to select
the desired service.

Selecting the ensemble

— Manual Tuning

If you know the channel number of ensemble,
follow the procedure below to tune in.

Press (SOURCE) repeatedly to select
the radio.

Press (MODE) repeatedly to select
“DAB.”

—y

N

3 Press 4 or ¥ until “Ch. XXX” appears.

Ch

T
o =]

DIRE(

4 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedtly until the
desired channel number appears.

Replacing the services in preset
memories

Press 4 or ¥ to sefect “Over Wrt” in step 4, then
press (ENTERD.

Tip

There is another way to preset the service (on
numbers 110 6).

After receiving the service, press the desired number
button (CD) to (8} until a besp sounds.

Adding the services in preset
memories

Press 4 or ¥ to select “Insert” in step 4, then
press (ENTERD.

Note
“Insert” does not appear if the maximum number of
services (40) is already preset in memory.

Erasing the services in preset
memories

Press 4 or ¥ to select “Delete” in step 4, then
press (ENTER).

vel indication i
strength of the receiving signal increases.

level0 level1 level2 level3 leveld

A A Ar Aw Aal

« A will flash in the display if the reception is
poor.

Note

To display the level indication, select the spectrum
analyzer pattern A-1 or A-2 (page 33).

Tuning in DAB progra
through a list

Follow the procedure below to tune in a DAB
programme manuafly.

1 While listening to 2 DAB programme,
press repeatedly until “E”
{ensembis list) appears.

E: ensemble list
8: service list

C: component list
P: preset list

K

|

All available ensembles will be listed.

2 Press 4 or § until the desired
ensemble appears, then press
ENTEFD.
The first service for the ensemble is selected
automatically.

3 Press repeatedly until “S”
(service list) appears.
All services available for the ensemble will be
listed.

4 Press 1 or ¥ repeatedly until the
desired service appears, then press
ENTED.

The first component for the service is selected
automatically.

5 Press repeatedly until “C”
{component list} appears.

All components available for the service will
be listed.

6 Press 1 or ¥ until the desired
component appears, then press

CDX-M620/M670

Presetting DAB services
automatically
—BTM

The BTM (Best Tuning Memory) function picks
out DAB ensembles and automatically assigns
the services within the ensembles to preset
service numbers. The unit can preset up to 40
services.

If services have been previously set, the BTM

Presetting DAB services
manually

— Preset Edit

You can also preset DAB services manually or
delete a service which is already preset. Note that
up to 40 services (preset either by the BTM
function or manually) can be preset to the unit’s
memory.

1 while i

function operates under the following condi

* If you activate the BTM function while
listening to a preset service, the unit will store
detected services (by overwriting) only to
preset numbers higher than that of the current
present service.

» If you activate the function while listening to a
service that is not preset, the unit will replace
the contents of all preset numbers.

« In both cases above, if the unit detects a service
that is identical to one already preset, the
previously stored service remains unchanged
and the newly detected service is not preset.

1 While listening to a DAB programme,
press (MENU).

2 Presstor ¥ repeatedly until “BTM”
appears.

3 Press (ENTER.
A beep sounds when the service is stored.
After activating the BTM function, the unit
tunes the service assigned in the last smallest
preset memory No. automatically.

Note

If the unit can only tune in a few services, the BTM
function may not assign services to all the preset
service numbers.

Automatic updating of the ensemble

list

When you perform the BTM function for the first

time, all the ensembles available in your area are

automatically stored. When you perform the

BTM function again, the contents of these lists

are updated in accordance with the conditions

described on page 23.

An ensemble is added to the respective list when

it is received during Automatic Tuning or

Manual Tuning but is unlisted.

An ensemble is also deleted from the respective

list when:

« you select an ensemble from the list, but it
cannot be received.

« you perform Automatic Tuning or Manual
Tuning to receive a listed ensemble, service, or
the component, but it cannot be received.

Switching multi-channel
audio and DRC

DAB can contain multi-channel audio. You can
select main or sub-channel for reception. Also, if
you turn on the DRC (Dynamic Range Control)
Tunction, the dynamic range on the service which
supports DRC can automatically be extended.
The following items can be set:

* BLGL — to select the channel from either
“Main” (main-channel) or “Sub” {sub-
channe!).

* DRC — to turn on or off the function.

1 While listening to a DAB programme,
press (MEND).

2 Press 4 or § repeatedly until “DRC” or
“BLGL” appears.

3 Press either side of (SEEK) to select
the desired setting (Example: “on” or
“off")

4 press (ENTER).

Note

“BLGL" appears in the menu only when the unit is
receiving a multi-channe! programme.

to a DAB p!

press (MEND).
2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until “PRS
Edit” appears, then press (ENTER).
3 select the service and the preset
number you want to preset.
© Press either side of (SEEK) to select
the service.

@Press 4 or ¥ to select the preset
number.

©Press (ENTER).
The Preset Edit commands will appear in
the display.

Irzert

4 Press 1 or ¥ to select the desired
command.

5 Press (ENTER).

To edit other services, repeat steps 3 and 4.

continue to next page —

Locating a DAB service by
programme type (PTY)

You can use the PTY (Programme type selection)
function to tune in the programme you want.

1 while listening to a DAB programme,
press (DSPLPTY).

2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly to select the
programme type.

"The programme types appear in the order
shown on page 20.

3 Press (ENTER).

Searching for a service of the selected

type begins
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TSR Adjusting the equalizer curve
Tuning up for your best 1 Press GWEND).
sound 2 Press ¢ or ¥ repeatedly until “EQ7

Tune” appears, then press (ENTERD.

The unit provides the various functions to adjust 3 Press 4= or = to select the desired

the sound so that you can enjoy the best sounding equalizer curve, then press (ENTER).

music. Each time you press (SEEK), the item
changes.

4 select the desired frequency and level.
©Press 4= or = to select the desired
frequency.
Each time you press <= or =9, the
frequency changes as follows:

Setting the equalizer (EQ7)

You can select an equalizer curve for 7 music
types (Vocal, Club, Jazz, New Age, Rock,
Custorn, and Xplod).

You can store and adjust the equalizer settings
for frequency and level.

62 Hz «— 157 Hz «— 396 Hz «— 1.0 kHz
2.5 kHz «— 6.3 kHz «— 16 kHz

Selecting the equalizer curve

1 Press to select a source
(radio, CD, or MD).

2 Press

repeatedly until the

©Press ¢ or ¥ to adjust the desired

desir lizer curve.
I .
Each time you press (EQ7), the item :’g&",‘ﬁ;%?l

changes. The volume level is adjustable by 1 dB

. steps from —12 dB to +12 dB.
Foe: (CDX-M670/M620)
e The volume level is adjustable by 1 dB
steps from —10 dB to +10 dB.

+ 7 ol

To cancel the equalizing effect, select “off.”
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

To restore the factory-set equalizer curve,
press (ENTER) for 2 seconds.

5 Press (ENTER).
After the effect setting is complete, the
display returns to the normal playback mode.

17

If the sound from the tweeter is too

shrill (CDX-M770} Adjusting the sound
1 While the unit is operating, press characteristics
(WEND).

You can adjust the sound characteristics.
The bass and treble levels and subwoofer volume
can be stored independently for each source.

2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until “DSO
norm” appears.

3 Press = to select “DSOsoft.”

=0 - mof
I 3 }

1 Select the item you want to adjust by
p g (SOUND) rep y

Each time you press (SOUND), the item
changes as follows:

{CDX-M770)

POS (position) — BAL (left-right)

— F {front volume) — R (rear volume) —
SUB (subwoofer volume)

(CDX-M670/M620)

BAS (bass) — TRE (treble)

—» BAL (left-right) — FAD (front-rear)
— SUB (subwoofer volume)

4 Press (MEND).

To restore the sound, select “DSO norm.”

LIStemng !U each programme 2 Adjust the selected item by pressing
source in its registered DSO ot [ |

When adjusting with the rotary commander,
— Source Sound Memary (SSM) press (SOUND) and rotate the VOL control.
Each time you retum to the same source, you can

Note
hear the same DSO menu and equalizer curve Adjust within 3 seconds after selecting the item.
registered for that source, even after changing the

programme source or turning the unit off and
then on again.

19
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Setting the soundstage menu
— Dynamic Soundstage Organizer (DS0)

If your speakers are installed into the lower part
of the doors, the sound will come from below
and may not be clear.

The DSO (Dynamic Soundstage Organizer)
function creates a more ambient sound as if there
were speakers in the dashboard (virtual
speakers).

Selecting the DSO mode (CDX-M770)

Tips

+ The DSO effect may be hard to discern depending
on the type of car you are driving and the music you
are listening to.

+ When DSO setting is “WIDE, " the FM reception is
inaudible. In this case, reset the DSO sating to
STD."

Turning the DSO mode on (off) (CDX-
M670/M620)

DSO mode of CDX-M670/M620
Memory presets Meaning

on Virtual speakers
DSO mode of CDX-M770 off Cancel
Display window M‘eanmg 1 Press (SOURCE) to select a source
STD Virtual speakers (Standard) {tuner, CD, or MD).
WIDE Virtual speakers (Wide) 2 Press 1o select “on” or “off”.
STD-SP Standard-+depth
WIDE-SP Wide+depth O
off Cancel T

Image of virtual speakers

«
e,
&
W
2
1 STD
2 Wide

*3 STD+depth

*4 Wide+depth

*5 Actual speakers position (lower part of the front
doors)

1 Press to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press repeatedly to select the
desired DSO mode.

7El WITE

W vy

To cancel the DSO mode, select “off.”
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

To cancel the DSO mode, select “DSO off.”
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Adjusting the DSO mode (CDX-M770)

1 Press (SOURCE) to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press (MENDD.

3 Press 4 or § repeatedly until “DSO
tune” appears, then press (ENTER).

4 Press 4= or = to select the desired
DSO mode. then press (ENTEFRD.

5 select the effect level.
You can select the desired effect from 3 effect
lebels for each DSO mode.

Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly to select
desired effect.

To restore the effect, press (ENTER) for 2
seconds.

6 Press (ENTER).

Selecting the listening
position (CDX-M770 only)

You can set a delayed time for the sound to reach
the listeners from the speakers.

In this way, the unit can simulate a natural sound
field so that you feel as if you are in the center of
the sound field no matter where you sit in the car.

Display | Centre of sound
window | field

Normal setting
@+@+®)

Adjusting the balance (BAL)

You can adjust the sound balance from the left
and right speakers.

oy

Press (SOURCE) to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press (SOUND) repeatedly until “BAL”
appears.

KX

\ P

w

Press <= or = to adjust the balance.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

1 Press (SOURGE) to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

Press repeatedly until “POS”
appears.

N

PLI5(
¥

3 Press 4= or = to select the desired
listening position.

All «— Front «— Front-R «»
Front-L. «— Rear «— off «— All

The listening positions appear in the order
shown above.

To cancel the POS mode, select “off.”
After three seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Adjusting the bass (CDX-
M670/M620 only)

You can adjust the bass from the speakers.
1 Press (SOURCE) to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press (SOUND) repeatedly until “BAS”
appears.

3 Press <= or = to adjust the balance.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.



Adjusting the treble (CDX-
M670/M620 only)

You can adjust the treble from the speakers.

1 Press (SOURCE) to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press (SOUND) repeatedly until “TRE”
appears.

3 Press 4= or = to adjust the balance.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Adjusting the balance (FAD)
(CDX-M670/M620 only)

You can adjust the sound balance from the front
and rear speakers.

1 Press to select a source
{tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press repeatedly until “FAD”
appears.

3 Press 4= or = to adjust the balance.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Other adjustable items (CDX-
M670/M620 only)

The following items can be adjusted:

+ HPF (High pass filter) — to select the cut-off
frequency to “off,” “78 Hz,” or “125 Hz.”

* LPF (Low pass filter) — to select the cut-off
frequency to “78 Hz,” “125 Hz,” or “off.”

+ Loud (Loudness) — to enjoy bass and treble
even at low volumes. The bass and treble will
be reinforced.

1 Press (WEND).
To set A.Scr, press during CD/MD
playback.

2 Press 4 or ¥ repeatedly until the
desired item appears.

3 Press => to select the desired setting
(Example: “on” or “off”).

4 Ppress (ENTER).
After the mode setting is completed, the
display returns to normal play mode.

Note
The displayed item will differ depending on the source.

Tip
You can easily switch among categories by pressing 4
or ¥ for 2 seconds.

Adjusting the front and rear
volume (CDX-M770 only)

1 Press to select a source
{tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Ppress repeatedly to select
the “F” for the front speakers or “R”
for the rear speakers.

F 5~

|

A vy

3 Press <= or = to adjust the volume of
front/rear speakers.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Adjusting the cut-off freq y and the
output volume level for the front/rear
speakers

To match the characteristics of the installed
speaker system, you can adjust the output
volume level and select the cut-off frequency of
the speakers.

3 | Cutofffrequency

>

78 58 125 157 198
Frequency (Hz)

1 Press (WERD).

2 Press 1 or § repeatedly to select
“Front HPF” or “Rear HPF.”

3 Press (ENTER).

continue to next page —

Other Functions

You can also control the unit (and optional CD/
MD units) with a optional rotary commander.
RM-X5S (supplied with CDX-M770 only)

Using the rotary commander

First, attach the appropriate label depending on
how you want to mount the rotary commander.
The rotary commander works by pressing
buttons and/or rotating controls.

Tip
For information on lithium battery, refer to “Notes on
lithium battery” {page 31).

continue to next page — 23

4 Press 4= or =» to select the cut-off
frequency.
Each time you press 4= or =, the frequency
changes as follows:

off «» 78 Hz «— 99 Hz +— 125 Hz «—
157 Hz «— 198 Hz

Press 4 or ¥ to adjust the volume
level.

The volume level is adjustable by 1 dB steps
from —12 dB to +12 dB.

Tip

When you lower the volume all the way down,
“00dB” appears and the cut-off frequency is
disabled.

6 Press (ENTER).
After the effect is complete, the display
returns to the normal playback mode.

(4]

Adjusting the volume of the

subwoofer(s)

1 Press to select a source
(tuner, CD, or MD).

2 Press repeatedly until “SUB”
appears.

R )

3 Press «=or = to adjust the volume.
After 3 seconds, the display returns to the
normal playback mode.

Tip

When you press 4= repeatedly to adjust the volume

all the way down, *~ codB” appears and the cutout

frequency of the subwoofer is disabled.

CDX-M620/M670

Adjusting the frequency of the
subwoofer(s) (CDX-M770 only)

To match the characteristics of the connected
subwoofer(s), you can cut out the unwanted high
and middle frequency signals entering the
subwoofer(s). By setting the cut-off frequency
(see the diagram below), the subwoofer(s) will
output only fow frequency signals so you can get
a clearer sound image.

5 Cut-off fraquency

2 78 99 125157
Frequency (Hz)

Press (MEND).

Press 4 or § repeatedly until “SUB
LPF” appears.

Press (ENTER).

W =

ity

£

Press <= or =» to select the desired
cut-off frequency.

Each time you press <= or =, the frequency
changes as follows:

62 Hz «—» 78 Hz «— 99 Hz «— 125 Hz
+— 157 Hz «— off

Press 4 or ¥ to adjust the volume.
The volume level is adjustable by 1 dB steps
from -12 dB to +12 dB.

Tip

When you lower the voiume all the way down,
“—cogB” appears and the cut-off frequency is
disabled.

6 Press (ENTER).
After the frequency setting is complete, the
display returns to the normal playback mode.

o
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CDX-M620/M670

US MODEL
Connection

Juif used in il ions (not supp
Appareils utilisés dans les iliustrations (non fournis)
Equipos utilizados en las il i (no inistrados)
Front speaker CD/MD changer
@ Haut-parieur avant Changeur de CD/MD
Aftavoz delantero Cambiador de CD/MD

Rear speaker TV monitor

Haut-parieur arridre Moniteur de la télévision
Altavoz trasero Monitor de TV

Power amplifier

Amplificateur de puissance

Amplificador de potencia

AUDIO OUT FRONT

AUDIO OUT REAR

Be

BUS AUDIO IN

9 BUS AUDIO IN

* nat supplied
non fournis
no suministrados

12

. ]
Cautions

* This unit is designed for negative ground 12V DC
operation only.

« Do not get the wires under a screw, or caught in
moving parts (e.g. seat railing).

* Before making connections, disconnect the
ground terminal of the car battery to avoid short
circuits.

« Connect the yellow and red power input leads
only after all other leads have been connected.

* Run ali ground wires to a common ground

int.

* Be sure to insulate any loose unconnected wires
with electrical tape for safety.

* The use of optical instruments with this product
will increase eye hazard.

Notes on the power supply cord {yellow)

* When connecting this unit in combination with
other stereo companents, the connected car
circuit’s rating must be higher than the sum of
each component’s fuse.

» When no car circuits are rated high enough,
connect the unit directly to the battery.

|
Parts list (KD

The numbers in the list are keyed to those in the
instructions.

For the use of release key @, see the supplied
operating instructions.
Caution

Handle the bracket (D carefuily to avoid injuring
your fingers.

Be sure to connect the ground cord before connecting
the amplifier.

Tip (B-8-©)
Far connecting two or more changers, the source
selector XA-C30 (optional) is necessary.

I
Connection diagram (E])

© To a metal surface of the car
First connect the black ground lead, then connect
the yellow and red power input leads.

© To the power antenna control lead or power
supply lead of antenna booster amplifier

Notes

* It is not necessary to connect this lead if there js no
Ppower antenna or antenna booster, or with a
manually-operated telescopic antenna.

* When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna in
the rearfside glass, see "Notes on the control and
power supply leads.”

© To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier

This connection is oy for ampiifiers. Connecting

any other system may damage the unit.

© 7o the interface cable of a car telephone
© To a car's Hllumination signal

Be sure to connect the black ground lead to it first.

© To the +12 V power terminal which is energized
in the accessory position of the ignition key
switch

Notes

« If there is o accessory position, connect to the +12
V power (battery) terminal which is energised at all
times.
Be sure to connect the black ground Jead to it first,

« When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna in
the rear/side glass, see “Notes on the control and
power supply leads.”

@ To the +12 V power terminal which is energised
at all times
Be sure to connect the black ground lead to it first.

Notes on the control and power supply leads

+ The power antenna control lead [bluej supplies +12 V
OC when you twir on the tuner.

+ When your car has built-in FMFAM antenina in the rear/
side glass, connect the power antenna control lead
{biuej or the accessory power input iead {red} to the
power terminal of the existing antenna booster. For
details, consult your dealer.

+ A power antenna without relay box cannot be used
with this unit.

Memory hold connection

When the yellow power input lead is connected, power
will always be supplied to the memory circuit even when
the ignition key is turned off.

Notes on speaker connection

» Before connecting the speakers, turn the unit off.

*» Use speakers with an impedarice of 4 to 8 ohms, and
with adequate power handling capacities to avoid its
damage.

» Do not connect the speaker terminals to the car
chassis, or connect the terminals of the right speakers
with those of the left speaker.

« Do not connect the ground fead of this unit to the
negative (-} terminal of the speaker.

+ Do not attempt to connect the speakers in paraitel.

» Connect only passive speskers. Lonnecting active
speakers (with built-in amplifiers) to the speaker
terminais may damage the unit.

« To avoid a maifunction, do not use the built-in speaker
wires instafled in your car if the unit shares a common
negative (-} jead for the right and feft speakers.

« Do not connect the unit’s speaker cords to each other.



CDX-M620/M670

from car antenna adaptor

del adaptador de antena de automovil

AMP REM

a partir de I'adaptateur de I'antenne de la voiture 3§

Fusible (10 A)
Fusible (10 A)

Blue/white striped
Rayé bleu/blanc
Con raya azul/blanca

© =

Left
Gauche
tzquierdo

Right
Droit
Derecho

Left
Gauthe
zquierdo

Right
Droit
Derecho

Max. supply current 0.3 A
Courant max. foumi 0,3 A
Corriente max. de alimentacién de 0,3 A

White/black striped

Supplied wfth XA-C30)
Foumi avec le XA-C30!
Suministrado con el

XA-C30

CONTROL IN

ol

BUS
*' RCA pin cord (not supplied}
Cordon a broche RCA (non fourni)

* cDx -M770 only
770

sdk: CDX M770

fourni avec I'équipement auxiliaire
suministrado con el equipo auxiliar

apropiadas de ia unidad.

)
(S wp

ANT REM

~.Rayé blant/noir
Con raya blanco/negro

Courant max. fourni 0,1 A

Light biue X 1A
Blew tiel Corriente méx. de alimentacion de 0,

<" Gris Azul celeste 7T
Gris e 6
Gray/black striped N N
Rayé gris/noir Rogzme% Is;:(ped
con reya grisinegro Con raya naranja/blanca ILLUMINATION
Green s e
Vert
Verde Red
Green/black :wqe )
.Rayé vert/noir ojo e
Con raya verde/negro . '
Purple Yeliow
Mauve Jaune 0
Purpura Amarillo
Purplerblack striped e @
Rayé mauve/noir
Con raya pGrpura/negro

Cable con clavijas RCA (no suministrado)

*3 Auxiliary optional equipment such as portable DVD piayer DVP-FX1 (not supplied}
Equipement auxifiaire en option tel que le lecteur partable DVD DVP-FXT (non fourni}
Equipo opcional auxiliar como un reproductor de DVD portdtil DVP-FX1 (no suministrado)

* supplied with the auxialiry equipment

+ Be sure to match the color-coded code for audio to the appmpr:ale _’a:ks from the unit
Veillez 2 faire carrespondre le code couleur audio aux fiches de l'appareil.
Asegtirese de hacer coincidir ef cddigo codificado con colores para audic con ias tomas

WW!OlA#O

Supplied with the CD/MD changer
Foumi avec le changeur de CD/MD
Suministrado con el cambiador de CD/MD

Précautions

* Cet appareil est exclusivement congu pour
fonctionner sur une tension de 12 V-CC avec
masse négative.

*Evitez de fixer des vis sur les cables ou de coincer
ceux-ci dans des pitces mobiles {par exemple,
armature de sidge).

* Avant d'effectuer les raccordements, débranchez
ta borne de terre de la batterie du véhicule pour
éviter tout court-circuit,

* Raccordez les fils d’entrée d’alimentation jaune et
rouge seulement apre< avoir terminé tous les
autres raccordemen

+Rassemblez tous |es fils de terre en un point de
masse commun.

* Veillez 3 isoler avec du chatterton tout fil lache
non raccordé.

Remarques sur le cordon d'alimentation (jaune)

« Lorsque cet appareil est raccordé a d’autres
¢léments stéréo, la valeur nominale des circuits de
la voiture raccordée doit étre supérieure a la
somme des fusibles de chaque élément.

*5i aucun circuit de la voiture n’est assez puissant,
raccordez directement |'appareil a la batterie.

]
Liste des composants (Kl

Les numéros de Villustration correspondent a ceux
des instructions.

Pour I'utilisation de la clé de déblocage @,
reportez-vous au mode d’emploi.

Attention

Manipulez précautionneusement le support @
pour éviter de vous blesser aux doigts.

Exemple de raccordement (&

Remarques (B-A)

Raccordez d'abord le fit de masse avant de raccorder
Famplificateur.

Conseit (A1-8-©)

Dans fe cas du raccordement de dewux changeurs ou pius,
le slecteur de source XA-C30 (en option) est
indispensable.

Schéma de raccordement (E1)

© A un point métallique de la voiture
Branchez d'abord e fil de masse noir et, ensuite, les
fits d'entrée d'alimentation jaune et rouge.

© Vers le fil de commande de Fantenne électrique ou
le fil d'alimentation de I"amplificateur d'antenne

Remarques

* Il n'est pas nécessaire de raccorder ce fil s'il 'y a
pas d'antenne électrique ni d'amplificateur
d'antenne, ou avec une antenne télescopique
manuelle.

« Si votre voiture est équipée d'une antenne FMIAM
intégrée dans 1a vitre arriere/latéraie, voir
“Rermarques sur les fils de commande et
d'afimentation”,

© Au niveau du AMP REMOTE IN de I'ampiificateur

de puissance en option

Ce raccordement s ‘applique uniquement aux

amplificateurs. Le branchement de tout autre

systéme risque d'endommager I'appareil.

© Vers le cordon de liaison d'un téiéphone de voiture

© Ausignal d'éclairage de ta voiture

Raccordez d'abord le il de masse noir.

Ala bome +12 V qui est alimentée quand la dé

de contact est sur la position accessoires

Remarques

« $'itn’y a pas de position accessoires, raccordez la
borne d'alimentation (batterie) +12 V quj est
alimentée en permanence. Raccordez d'abord le fil
de masse noir.

« Si votre vojture est equipée d'une antenne FMIAM
intégree dans la vitre arriereflatérale, voir

"Remarques sur les fils de commande et
d'alimentation”

€ Ala borne +12 V qui est alimentée en permanence

Raccordez d'abord fe fil de masse noir.

ques sur les fils de it

« Le fil de commande de I'snterne é/ect/lque (bleu)
fournit une alimentation de + 12 V CC lorsque vous
mettez 'appareil sous tension,

« Lorsque votre voiture est équipée d’une antenne FM/
AM intégrée dans la vitre arrierefiatérale, raccordez la
sortie de commande de I'antenne (bleu) ou l'entrée
o‘alimentation des accessoires {rouge) au bornier de
Famplificateur d'antenne existant. Pour pius de détails,
consultez votre revendeur.

» Une antenne glectrique sans boitier de relais ne peut
pas étre utifisée avec cet appareil,

Raccordement pour fa conservation de ia mémoire

Lorsque le fil d’entrée d‘alimentation jaune est raccordé,

le circuit de la mémoire est alimenté én permanence

méme si la clé de contact est sur la position darrét,

Remarques sur le raccordement des haut-parleurs

« Avant de raccorder les haut-parleurs, mettez I'appareil
hors tension.

» Utilisez des haut-parleurs ayant une impédance de 4 2 8
ohms avec une capacité de manipulation adéquate pour
eviter de ies endommager.

* Ne raccordez pas fes bornes du systeme de haut-parleur
au chassis de la voiture et ne raccordez pas les barnas dy

droit & celles d P gach

» Ne raccordez pas le cable de masse de cet apparsu‘ 2la
borne négative (-) de I'enceinte.

» N'essayez pas de raccorder les haut-parleurs en paraliéle.

+ Raccordez uniquement des haut-parfeurs passifs. Le
raccordement de haut-parteurs actifs (avec
amplificateurs intégrés) aux bornes des haut-parieurs
peut endomimager 'appareil,

» Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement, n'utifisez pas les fils
des haut-parieurs intégrés instaliés dans votre voiture si
appareil partage un fii négatif commun (-} pour les
haut-parleurs droit et gauche,

« Ne raccordez pas entre eux les cordons des haut-parieurs
de I'appareil,

. ]
Precauciones

* Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para alimentarse
con 12 V CC, negativo a masa, solamente.

* No cologue los cables debajo de ningiin tornillo,
ni fos aprisione con partes méviles (p.¢j. los rafles
del asienta).

* Antes de realizar las conexiones, desconecte ef
terminal de puesta a masa de la bateria del

12 fin de evitar cor!

* Conecte los cables de entrada de alimentacion
amarillo y rojo solamente después de haber
conectado los demds.

» Conecte todos los conductores de puesta a
masa a un punto coman.

* Por razones de seguridad, asegiresce de aislar con
cinta eléctrica Jos cables sueltos que no estén
conectados.

Notas sobre el cable de suministro de

alimentacion {amarilio}

* Cuando conecte esta unidad en combinacién con
otros componentes estéreo, la capacidad nominal
del circuito conectado del automévil debe ser
superior a la suma del fusible de cada
componente.

+5i no hay circuitos del automdvil con capacidad
nominal suficientemente alta, conecte la unidad
directamente a la bateria.

Lista de componentes (Kl

Los nimeros de la lista corresponden a los de las
instrucciones.

Con respecto al uso de Ja llave de liberacion @,
consulte el manual dei

© Al cable de controf de s antena motorizada o al
cable de fuente de alimentacién del amplificador
de antena

Notas

+ Si no se dispone de antena motorizada ni de
amplificador de antena, o se utiliza una antena
tefescapica accionada manualmente, no serd
necesario conectar este cable.

« 5i 8f automdvil incorpora una antena de FMIAM en
el cristal traserofiateral, consuite "Notas sobre los
cabies de controf y de fuente de alimentacion”.

© Para conectar a AMP REMOTE IN del amplificador
de potencia opcional

Esta conexion es s0lo para amplificadores,

La conexidn de cualquier otra sistema puede darar

la unidad.

Al cable de interfaz de un teléfono para automdvil

© A una seftal de iluminacion del automévil
Asegl]rese de conectar primero ef cable de masa

[} Al torminal de afimentacidn de +12V ! Que recibe
energia en la posicién de a(czsonos
de la Htave de

Notas

« Sino hay posicicn de accesorios. conéctelo af
terminal de alimentacion (baterfa) de +12 V que
recibe energfa sin interrupcion. Asegurese de
conectar primero el cable de masa negro.

» Si el automavil incorpora une antena de FMIAM en
el cristal traseroflaterai, consufte "Notas sobre los
cables de control y de fuente de afimentacion”.

© Al terminal de alimentacion de +12 V que recibe
energia sin int n
Asegtirese de conectar primero el cable de masa negro.

Notas sobre los cables de control y de fuente de
alimentacion
+ Elconductor de control de la antena motorizada (azul)
suministrard +12 V CC euando conecte la alimentacion
dei sintonizador.
« Si el automovil dlspone de una antena de fM/AM
f

Precaucion
Tenga mucho cuidado al manipular el soporte @
para evitar posibles lesiones en los dedos.

Ejemplo de conexiones (K4)

Notas (F1-A)

Aseguirese de conectar primero el cable de puesta a
masa antes de realizar ia conexion al amplificador.
Consejo (B-8- O}

3i desea conectar dos o mds cambiadores, necesitard el
selector de fuente XA-C30 {opcional).

———
Diagramas de conexion (EJ)

@ A una superficie metalica del automévil
Conecte primero el cable de masa negro,
después los cabies amarillo y rojo de emrada
e alimentacion.

en el cri

cable de control de amens motorizads {aZuU oel
cable de entrada de alimentacion auxiliar {rojo) al
terminal de afimentacion del ampiificador de antens
existente. Para obtener informacion detailada,
consulte a su proveedor.

+ Con esta unidad no es posible utilizar una antena
fmotorizada sin caja de rels.

Conexion para proteccitn de Ja memoria

Si conecta el conductor de entrada amarillo, el circuito
de /a memoria recibird siempre alimentacion, incluso
aungque ponga ia Hlave de encendido en fa posicion OFF,

Notas sobre ia conexion de fos aitavoces

» Antes de conectar los altavoces, desconecte ia
alimentacion de la unidad.

« Utilice altavoces con una impedancia de 4 & 8 ohmios
con la capacidad de potencia adecuada para evitar gue
se danen.

» No conecte Jos terminaies de altavoz al chasis del
automovil, ni conecte los terminales del altavoz
derecho con los del izquierdo.

+ No conecte el cable de puesta a Uerra de esta unidad
& terminal negativo {-) del aitavo:

+ No intente conectar los altavoces eﬂ paraleio.

» Conecte solamente altavoces pasivos. Si canecta
altavoces activos {con amplificadores mcorporadm) a
fos terminales de altavoz, puede danar ia unidad.

* Para evitar falios de funcionamiento, no utilice fos
cables de altavoz incorporados instalados en el
automavil si su unidad comparte un cable negativo
comun (-) para los altavoces derecho e izquierdo.

« No conecte los cables de altavoz de la unidad entre si.
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CDX-M620/M670

AEP, UK, E MODEL
Connection

used inill ions (not supplied)
In Abbildungen dargestelite Gerite (nicht mitgeliefert)

Appareils utiiisés dans les illustrations (non fournis)

Apparatuur gebruikt voor ill (niet

Apparecchiatura utilizzata nelle illustrazioni (non in dotazione)

Front speaker
Frontlautsprecher
Haut-parteur avant
Diffusori anteriori
Voorluidspreker

Rear speaker
Hecklautsprecher
Haut-parleur arriére
Diffusori posteriori
Achterluidspreker

Active subwoofer
Haut-parleur d’extrémes-
graves actif

Aktiver Tiefsttoner
Actieve subwoofer
Subwoofer attivo

Powar amplifier
Endverstirker
Amplificateur de puissance
Amplificatore di potenza
Eindversterker

CD/MD changer
CD/MD-Wechsler
Changeur de CD/MD
Cambia CO/MD
CD/MD-wisselaar

Rotary commander RM-X4S
Joystick RM-X4S

Satellite de commande RM-X45
Telecomando a rotazione RM-X45
Bedieningssatelliet RM-X4S

AUDIO OUT
REAR

AUDIO OUT
FRONT

Beo

BUS AUDIO IN

BUS CONTROL IN

BUS AUDIO IN

BUS CONTROL IN

* not supplied
nicht mitgeliefert
non fournis
non in dotazione
niet bijgeleverd

14
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Cautions

¢ This unit is designed for negative earth 12 V DC
operation only.

+ Do not get the wires under a screw, or caught in
moving parls (e.g. seat railing).

« Before making connections, turn the car ignition
off to avoid shorl circuils.

« Connect the power connecting cord ® to the unit
and speakers before connecting it to the auxiliary
power connector.

« Run all sarth wires to a common earth point.

+ Be sure to insulale any loose ted wires

L
Vorsicht

* Dieses Gerit ist ausschiielich fur den Betrieb bei 12
V Gleichstrom (negative Erdung) bestimmt.

* Achten Sie daraut, daR die Kabel nicht unter einer
Schraube oder zwischen beweglichen Teilen wie z.

in einer Sitzschiene eingeklemmt werden.

*Schallen Sie, bevor Sie irgendwelche Anschlusse
vornehmen, die Zundung des Fahrzeugs aus, um
Kurzschlusse zu vermeiden.

* Verbinden Sie das Stromversorgungskabel ® mit
dem Gerat und den Lautsprechern, bevor Sie s mit
dem Hilfsstromanschlufk verbinden.

= SchlieBen Sie alle an einen

with electrical tape for safety.

Notes on the power supply cord (yellow)

* When ing this unit in bination with
other stereo components, the connected car
circuit’s rating must be higher than the sum of
each component’s fuse.

* When no car circuits are rated high enough,
connect the unit directly to the battery.

[
Parts list (Kl

The numbers in the list are keyed to those in the
instructions.

For the use of release key (3, see the supplied
operaling instructions.

Caution

Handle the bracket @ carefully to avoid injuring
your fingers.

Connection example (E1)

Notes (E)-A)

« Be sure to connect the earth cord before
connacting the amplifier.

« If you connect an optional power amplifier and do
not use the built-in amplifier. the beep sound will
bae dsactivated.

Tip(H-8- @)

For cannecting two or more CD/MD changers, the

sourca selector XA-C30 (optional) is necessary.

——
Connection diagram (EJ)

© To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier

This fort is only for amplifiers. Ci ing
any other system may damage the unit.
© To the interface cable of a car telephone

Warning

If you have a power aerial withoul a relay box,
connecting this unit with the supplied power
connecting cord & may damage the aerial.

Notes on the controf leads

« The power aerial control lead (biue) supplies +12 Y
DC when you turn on the tuner or when you
activate the AF (Alternative Frequency). TA (Traffic
Announcement) function.

« When your car has built-in FM/MW/LW aerial in
the rear/side glass, connect the power aerial
controf lead (biue) or the accessory powar input
lead (red} to the power terminai of the existing
aerial booster. For details, consult your dealer.

= A power aerial without a relay box cannot be used
with this unit.

Memory hold connection

When the yelfow power input lead is connected,
power will always be supplied to the memory circuit
aven when the ignition switch is turned off.

Notes on speaker connection

« Befare connecting the speakers, turn the unit off.

 Use speakers with an impedance of 4 to 8 chms,
and with adequate power handling capacities to
avoid its damage.

+ Do not connect the speaker terminals to the car
chassis, or connect tha terminals of the right
speakers with those of the left speaker.

» Do not connect the earth iead of this unit to the
negative (-) terminal of the speaker.

+ Do not attempt to connact the speakers in paraliet.

» Connect only passive speakers. Connecting active
speakers fwith built-in ampiifiers) to the speaker
terminals may damage the unit.

* To avoid a malfunction, do not use the built-in
speakar wires installed in your car if the unit shares
a common negative (-) lead for the right and left
speakers.

« Do not connect the unit's speaker cords to each
other.

gemeinsamen Massepunkt an.

®» Aus Sicherheitsgriinden mussen alle logen, nicht
angeschlossenen Drahte mit Isclierband abisoliert
werden,

um kabal {gelb)

* Wenn Sie dieses Gerat zusammen mit anderen
Stereckomponenten anschhelen, muft der
Autostromkress, an den die Gerite angeschicssen
sind, eine hohere Leisjung aufw eisen als die Summe
der Sicherungen der sinzelnen Komponenten.

* Wenn kein Autostronhkreis eine so hohe Leistung
autweist, schlielen Sit das Gerat direkt an die
Batterie an.

]
Teileliste (KD

Die Nummern in der Liste sind dieselben wie im
Erlauterungstext.

Wie Sie den Léseschliissel @ verwenden, schlagen
Sie bitte in der milgeli di i
nach,

Vorsicht

Seien Sie beim Umgang mit der Halterung @
vorsichtig, damit Sie sich nicht die Hande verletzen.

AnschiuBbeispiel (FJ)

Hinweise (B-A

. ia 2uerst das
bevor Sie den Verstarker anschiieBan.
+ Wenn Sie einen gesondert erhaitiichen
ie und den i

nicht
deaktiviert.

7p (H-8- O)

2um AnschlieBen von zwei oder mehr CDAMD-
Waechslern wird der gesondert erhditliche
Signalquellenwahler XA-C30 bendtigt.

I
AnschluBdiagramm (E]

© An AMP REMOTE IN des gesondert erhaltlichen
Endverstirkers
Dieser AnschiuB ist ausschlieBlich fdr Verstarker
gedacht. SchiieBen Sie nichts anderes daran an.
Andernfalils karm das Gerat beschadigt werden.
0 An sines

Warnung
Wenn Sie eine Motorantenne ohne Relaiskastchen
kann durch AnschlieBen dieses Ger?:)s

mit dem
die Antenne beschadigt werden.

Hinweise zu den Steverieitungen

+ Die Motorantennen-Steuerleitung (blau) liefert
+ 12 V Gleichstrom, wenn Sie den Tuner einschaltan
oder die AF- {Aiternativfrequenzsuche) oder die TA-
Funktion {Verkehrsdurchsagen) aktivisren,

- Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einer in der Heck-/

it integri M (U

LW-Antenne ausgestattet ist, schiieBen Sie die
Motorantennen-Steusrieitung (blau} oder die
Zubehdrstromversorgungsleitung (rot) an den

des
Antennenverstarkers an. Naheres dazu erfahren Sie
bei lhrem Handler.
* Es kann nur eine Motorantenne mit Relaiskastchen
angeschiossen werden.
Stromversorgung des Speichers
Wenn das geltre Stromversorgungskabel
angeschiossen ist, wird der Speicher stets (auch bei
ausgeschaiteter Zindung) mit Strom versorgt.
zumlL P
- Schalten Sie das Gerat aus, bevor Sis die
Lautsprecher anschiieBen.
. Sie L mit siner
2wischen 4 und 8 Otwn und ausreichender
it konnen die L

beschidigt werden.

. Sie die Lautsp nicht mit
dern Wagenchassis, und verbinden Sie auch nicht die
Anschlisse des rechten mit denen dess linken
Lautsprechers.

» Verbinden Sie die Masseleitung dieses Gerats nicht
mit dem negativen (-} LautsprecheranschiuB.

« Versuchen Sie nicht, Lautsprecher paraliel
anzuschlieBen.

« An die Lautsprecheranschidisse dieses Gerdts diirfen
nur Passiviautsprecher angeschicssen werden.

Sie keine p (Lautsp
mit eingebauten Verstirkern) an, da disse sanst
beschadigt werden konnen.

* Urn Fehl it u Sie
nicht die im Fahrzeug instailierten, integrierten
Lautsprecherieitungen, wenn am Ende sine
gemeinsame negative (-) Leitung fir den rechten
und den linken Lautsprecher verwendet wird.

. Sia nicht dis L des
Gerats miteinander.
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XA-C30

Geleverd met de XA-C30

Supplied wllh XA-C30
Mit dem XA-C30 geliefert
Fourni avec le XA-C30

In dotazione con il modello

e ————————

REMOTE IN

-
=R
Supplied with

fourni avec le

Geleverd met

TR
LI 55

Mit dem CD/MD-Wachsler gell
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Note for the aerial connecting
If your car aerial is an 15O (International Organisation for
Standardisation) type, usa the supplied adaptor @ to
connect it. First connect the car aerial to the supplied
adaptor, then connect it to the aerial jack of the master
unit
RCA pin cord (not supplied)
CDX-M170
Auxiliary aquipment such as portable DVD player DVP-FX1
ot supplied)
supplied with the suxialiry squipment
Ba sura to match the colowur-coded code for audio to the
apprapriate jacks from the unit.
CDX-MG70,MDX-M630 only
Insert with the cord upwsrds
Hinweis zum AnschlieBen der Antenne
Wenn thre iangzouganzenn: der ISO-Norm (1SO =

for .

i entspricht,
schlieBen Sie sia mit Hilfe des mitgelieferten Adapters ®
an. Verbinden Sie zuerst die Fahrzeugantenne mit dem
mitgeliaferten Adapter, und verbinden Sie diesen dann mit
der Antennenbuchse des Hauptgcrﬂts

Cinchkabel (nicht mitgeliefert)

nur COX-M770

Zusatziiche Gerate wie 1. B. der tragbare DVD-Playar DVP-
(24

mit den Zusatzgersten mitgeliefert

Achten Sis darauf, das farbcodierte Audiokabel mit den
richtigen Buchsen am Geral zu verbinden.

nur COX-ME70 und MDX-M680

Mit dem kabal nach oban ainsetzeni

Remarque sur le raccordement de 'antenne
Sivotre anlarma de voitura est de type ISO (organisation

+' Nota pev il collegamento deli’sitenns
Sela vostra amanna de'/a ‘macchina é di tipo 150

utilizzare
l'adattatore @ in dozazlone per coflegaria. Coltiegare prima
Yantenna della macchina all'adattatore in dotazione,
qulndl Dolhgarla alla presa dell’antenna deli’apparecchio
principal

Bl cm.pmm {non in dotazione)

* solo COX-MT70

** Apparecchio opzionale ausiliario quale il lettore DVD
portatile DVPFX1

** in dotazione con I'spparecchio ausiliario

- Awuurlmdn icavi dﬂmmm:mb:sculcm-p«l-udm

prese approp
*? solo COX-ME70,MDX- M890
** inserire con il cavo rivolto verso F'alto

+' Opmarking bij de antenne-sansiuiting
Indien uw wagen is uitgerust met sen antenne van het
type ISO {
moat u die aansiuiten mat behulp van de mesgeleverde
adaptor @. Sluit eerst de auto-antanne aan op de
meageleverde adaptor en vervoigens de antennestekker op
het hoofdtosste!.

*1 Tulpstekkersnoer (niet bijgeleverd)

** alleen COX-M770

os o ovD-

speler DVP-FX1

- met de los

*¢ Zorg ervoor dat da kieurcode voor audic ovarsenkomt met
de betraffanda asnsiuitingan op het toestel,

7 alleen COX-ME70, MDX-MEO

" met het snosr naar boven

) utilisez I
fourni ® pour /a raccorder. Raccorrlez d‘abord I'antenne de
AUDIO OUT REAR voiture a l'adaptateur fourni et, ensuite, a la prise
Fuse (10 A) d'antenne de I'appareil principal,
Sicherung (10 A) + Cordon a broche REA (nor fourm)
Fuslble (10 A) % COX-M770uniquement
FusibHe (10 A) 4 Equipamant auxilisire en option tel que la lecteur portable
Zekering (10 A) OV QuP X1
* fourni avec I'équipement auxilisire
™ * Veillaz a faire correspondre ie code couleur audio aux
fiches de 'appareil.
7 CDX-M6E70,MDX-M690 uniquement
+* Insérez avec le cable vers le haut
from the car's speaker connector
vom L des
du connecteur de haut-parleur de 1a voiture
dal connettore del diffusore dell‘auto pe— ety
5 7 van de autoluidsprekerstekker 2 4 6 8
from the car's power connector 1
Max. supply current 0.3 A Blue/white strij Speaker, Rear, Rlght Speaker, Front, Left
max. Versorgungsstrom 0.3 A Blau-welf g.s(m vom StromanschiuB des Fahrzeugs ﬁ Lautsprecher hinten rechts Lautsprecher vorne finks
Courant max. fourni 0.3 A Rayé bleu/blanc du connecteur d'alimentation de la voiture D q 1 haut-parleur, arvidre, drolt 5 haut-parieur, avant, gauche
Alimentazione massima fornita 0,3 A 7] A strisce blu e bianche dal connettore di alimentazione deli-auto S purple Diffusore, posteriors, destro || White Diffusors, anterlors, sinistro
| Max. voedingsstroom 0.3 A < AMP REM Blauw/wit gestree, van de autovoedingsstekker - Violatt Luldspreker, achter, rechts :L.:; Luidspraker, voor, links
R i 4 6 8 g Viola Speaker, Rear, Right Bianco Speaker, Front, Left
Light blue g Paars Lautsprecher hinten rechts. Wit Lautsprecher vorne links
Hellblau § Yellow continuous power supply Red switched power supply 2 - haut-parleur, arribre, droit 6 - haut-parleur, avant, gauche
e Bleu ciel Gelb permanente Stromversorgung Rot geschaltete Stromversorgung - Diffusore, posteriore, destro ~ Diffusore, anteriore, sinistro
Azzurro 4 :Ilnun'adon cunt:;-ue 7 :onga alimentation commutée Luldspreker, achter, rechts Luidspreker, voor, links
ATT Hemelsblauw alimentazione continua losso il
o < continu voeding Rood geschakelde vosding usp;ak-v Front, ﬂuh:‘ " " SP"I;:. l;'av L-ll: “
utsprecher vorne rec utsprecher hinten lin
Blue power aerial control Black earth 3 haut-parfeur, avant, drait 7 ¥ hau!-paprl'ur. arribre, gauche
Blau Motorantenne Schwarz Masse Grey Diffusore, anteriore, destro | Green -' Diffusore, posteriors, sinistro
" o L3 Bleu antenne électrique 8 Noir masse Grau Luidspreker, voor, rechts 5 Griln Luidspreker, achter, links
See "Powar Connection diagram® on the reverse side for §’ Bl comando dell'antenna slettrica Nero torra Gris 4 Vet
details. Blauw automatische antenne Zwart aarding Grigio Spaaker, Front, Right 1 verde Speaker, Rear, Left
Niheres dazu finden Sie im hluBd! i Grijs Lautspracher vorne rechts 2 Groen Lautsprecher hinten links
Blittern Ste dazu bitte um. Orange/White | switched lumination power supply | posirions 1. 2 and 3 do not have pi 4 - haut-parleur, avant, droit s - haut-parleur, anvidre, gauche
3 A pins. &
Volir le *"Schéma de xlon d“alimentation” Orange-weiB | geschaltete An Position 1. 2 und 3 befinden sich keina Stifte. Diffusore, anteriore, destro i Diffusore, posteriore, sinistro
oirle "Schéma ca connexion d'alime, auverso gestreift Beleuchtungsstromversorgung Lo tions 1. 2 et 3 rtont pasde Luidspreker, voor, rechts Luidspreker, achter, links
pour plus de détails. Rayl orange/ | alimentation de Féclairage br;fhc:s, jons 1, 2 at 3 ne comportent pas
Per ulterior] informazioni, vedere “Diagramma dei 6 lnnc commuté - o Negative polarity positions 2, 4, 6, and 8 have strij cords.
collegamenti di allmentazione” che si trova sul retro. | a i o, G ”1’-22 ;é’,’;’l', l’)’s",’, no PI;“”,;”' prrrisk nfgaziv gs‘:)oltan Positionen (2. 4, 6 und mﬂnden sich gestreifte Adern.
Zie o " hema* op de act voor bianco | commutata po: : geen pins. tes positions d:o;;olqr;té négariv; i ‘6 6 :;: sont dotées de cordons rayés.
meer details, N 6 posizioni a polarita negativa 2,4, 6 e o cavi rigati.
stroomvoorziening De negatisve posities 2, 4, 6 en & hebben gestreepte Kabels.

IR
Précautions

» Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner sur
couranl continu de 12 V avec masse négative.

* Evilez de fixer des vis sur les cables ou de coincer
ceun-ci dans des pieces mobiles (par exemple,
armature de siege).

* Avant d'effectuer des raccordements, éteignez le
moteur pour éviter les courts-circuits.

« Branchez le cordon d'alimention ® sur Fappareil
et les haut-parleurs avant de le brancher sur le

ol ; iliai

d
» Rassemblez tous les fils de terre en un point de
masse commun,
» Veillez 2 isoler avec du chatterton toul fil lache
non raccordé.

Remargues sur le cordon d'alimentation (jaune}
* Lorsque cet appareil est raccordé a d autres
téréo, la valeur i des circuits de
I voiture raccordée doi btre supérieure a fa
somme des fusibles de chaque élément.
* 8i aucun circuit de la voilure n'est assez puissanl,
raccordez directement I'appareil 2 la batterie.

S
Liste des composants (I

Les éros de F'ill o ¢ pondent & coun
des instructions.
Pour I'utifisation de la clé de déblocage @,

reportez-vous au mode d’emploi.

Attention

Manipulez précautionneusement fe support O
pour éviter de vous blesser aux doigts.

Exemple de raccordement (|

Remarques (B-A)

* Raccordez d'abord le fil de masse avant de
raccorder |’ ampur camur

 Si vous

Schéma de raccordement (|

) Au niveau du AMP REMOTE IN d*un
amplificateur de puissance facultatif
Ce raccordament existe seulement pour las
amplificateurs. Le raccordement a tout autre
systéme peut endormmager {'apparelf.

@ Vars le cordon de liaison d'un téléphone de
volture

Avertissement

$i vous disposez d’une antenne électrique sans
boitier de relais, le branchement de cet appareil au
moyen du cordon d'alimentation fourni ® risque
d’endommager lantenne.

Rei sur les fifs de controte

~ Le 11} de commanda (bilev} de F'antenne électrique
assure une alimentation de + 12 V CC forsque vous
mettez le syntoniseur sous tension ou lorsque vous
activez la fonction AF (fréquence secondaire) ou
TA (informations routiéres),

» Lorsque votre voiture est 8quipée d’une antenns
FM/MWALW intégrde dans la vitre arriéreflatérale,
raccordez la sortie de commande de I'antenne
{bleu} ou I'entrée d'alimentation des accessoiras
{rouge} au bornier de F'amplificateur d'antenne
existant. Pour plus de détails, consultez votre
revendsur.

+ Une antenne &lactrique sans boitier de relais na
peut pas étre utilisée avec cat appareil.

Raccordement pour Ia conservation de la mémoire
Lorsqua e fil d’entrée d’alimentation jaune est
raccordd, le circuit de la mémoire ast aliments er
permanencs méme si la clé de contact est sur la
position d'arrét.

Remarquaes sur le raccordement des haut-parfeurs

* Avant de raccorder les haut-parieurs, mettez
V'appareil hors tensior.

» Utilisez des haut-parieurs ayant une impédance de
4 2 8 ohms avec une capacité da manipulation
addéquate pour gviter de les endommager.

+ Ne raccordez pas les bormes du systéme de haut-
pariaurs au chassis de la voiture et ne raccordez
pas les bores du haupparlenr droit & celles du
haut-parteur gaucl

« Ne raccordez pas ie cabls ds masse de cot appareil
2 & borne négative {-) de l'enceiry

« N'assayez pas de raccorder las haut-pammfs en
paraliate.

. des haut-parleurs passifs.
Le raccordement de haut-parlsurs actifs (avec

de
indépendant et quo vous n'utilisez pas
Famplificateur intégré, le bip sonare est désactive
Conseil (H-6- ©)
Dans le cas du raccordement de deux changeurs de
COMD ou phus, 1a sélecteur de source XA-C30 (en
option) est indispensable.

intégrés) aux bornes des haut-
parieurs peut endommager I"appareii,

« Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnemant, iutilisez pas
les fils des haut-parieurs intégrés instailés dans
votre voiture si 'appareil partage un fil négatif
commun (-} pour les haut-parleurs droit et gauche.

« Ne raccordez pas entre eux les cordons das hatt-
parieurs de I'apparail.

15
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Attenzione

* Questo apparecchia & state progettato per 'uso solo
412V CC con massa negativa,

« Evitare che i cavi rimangano bloccati da una vite o
incastrats nelle parti mobili (ad esempio nelle guide
scorreveli der sediliy

= Drima Ji effettuare i collegamenti, spegnere il
motore dell’automobile onde evitare Jdi causare
cortecireuits,

» Uollegare il cave di eollegamento dell’alimentazione
® all'apparecchio e ai ditfusori prima d collegarlo
al connetiore di alimentazione ausiliare.

* Portare tutti i cavi di massa a un punto di massa
<omune.

« Tor sicurezza, assicurarsi di isolare qualsiasi cave
non wollegate mediante apposito nastro.

Note sul cavo di alimentazione (gialio)

« Se questo apparecchio viene collegato con altri
<omponenti stereo, la potenza nominale dei circuiti
dell'automabile deve essere superiore a quella
prodotta dalla somma dei fusibili di ciascun
componente.

* Se la potenza nominale dei circuiti dell’automobile
non & suificiente, vollegare Fapparecchio
direttamnente alla batteria.

S ————
Elenco dei componenti (Kl

I numeri nella lista corrispondono a quelli riportati
nelle istruzioni.

Per informazioni sull'utilizzo del tasto di rilascio
@, vedere le istruzioni per I'uso in dotazione.
Attenzione

Maneggiare fa staffa (D con cautela per evitare di
ferirsi le mani.

Esempi di collegamento (EJ)
Note (B-A)

. As.wuram di mﬂegam i cavo di terra prima di
all’s
«Sasi collega un amplificatore di potanza opzionale
& non si utilizza 'ampiificatore incorporato, i
sagnale acustico verra disattivato.

Ssuggerimentc {E)-8- O}
Per coftegare due o piiz cambia CDMD, si deve
utilizzare il selettore di fonte XA-C30 {opzionals).

R
Schema di collegamento (|

© A AMP REMOTE IN di un amplificatore di
potenza opzionale
Questo riservato
agii amplificatori. Non collegare un tipo di
sistema diverso onde evitare di causare danmi
ait‘apparecchio,

© Al cavo Interfaccia di un telefono per auto

Avvertenza
L)uando si mlle[,,a I apmrecrhno con il cavo di
in d

danneggiare I'antenna elnunv:a se queqtn non ha fa
scatola di rele.

Note sui cavi di controlio

« #f cavo di controllo defi’antenna eiettrica [biu)
fornisce corrente continua +12 V CC quando si
accende il sintonizzatore o quando si attiva la
funzione AF (frequenza alternativa) o TA
(notiziario st traffico,

« Sa f'automobite & dotata di antenna FMMWI W

nel vero g

p
fo deli‘ant i3 03

cavo (hiu} di
(rosso) di ingresso deif alimentazione opzionale ai
rale O .
delf’ tente. Por uitarior i
consultare i proprio fornitors,
+ Non ¢ possibile usare un'antenna sisttrica senza
scatola a relé con quasto apparecchio.

Callegamento per la conservazione dells memoria
Quando il cavo di ingressa alimentazione giallo é
collegato, viene sempre fornita alimentazione af
circuito di memoria anche quando ia chiavelta 3
accensione & spenta.

Note suf collegamento def diffusori

+ Prima di collegare i diffusori spegnere
Vapparecchio,

« Usare diffusori di impadenza compresatrad e 8
ohim e con caparita di potenza adegua!a

i i diffusori po

« Non collegare i terminaii de! sut-ma diffusori al
elaio delf'auto 8 non collagare i terminali det
diffusore destro a quelli del diffusore sinistro.

« Non collegare il cavo di terra di questo
apparecchio al terminale negativ {-) del diffusore.

« Non ccllegare i diffusori in paralieio.

« Non coltegare alcun diffuscre attivo (con
amplificatore incorporato) ai terminali dei diffusori
dell”
i diffusori attivi Amcumrxi di coltegare diffusori
passivi a questi termin

« Per evitare probismi di Vunziunamsnto non
unl:z:am i cavi dei mffusan prwamorau mstal.'an
el sa il dell’;
condivide un cave comune nsgativo ( )psrl
diffusori destro e sinistro.

« Non collegare fra loro i cavi dei diffusori
dsil’apparecchio.

CDX-M620/M670

Let op!

» Ditapparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik op
gelijkstroom van een 12 Vaolts auto-accu, negatief
geaard.

» Zorg ervoor dat de draden niet onder een schroet of
tussen bewegende onderdelen (b.v. zetelrail)
terechtkomen.

# Alvorens aansluitingen te verrichten moet u het
contact afzetten om kortsluiting te vermijden.

» Sluit het netsnoer @ aan op het toestel en de
luidsprekers vooraleer u het op de
hulpvoedingsaansluiting aansluit.

» Sluit alle op een i
aardpunt aan.
* Voorzie niet aangesloten draden om
altijd van isok '
O rki bij de {geel)
* Wanneer u dit toeste] aansluit samen met andere
moet het van de
au loslloomknng groter zijn dan de som vande
van elks

s Wanneer het vermogen ‘ontoereikend is, meet u het
toestel rechtstreeks aansluiten op de batteri).

R
Onderdelentijst (KI)

De nummers in de albeelding verwijzen naar die in
de mon(age—aanwuzlngen

Rasdol bruik

): g om
de npmale 5Ieun-l \s bedienan @.

Voorzichtig

Houd de beuget @ voorzichtig vast zodat « uw
vingers niet verwondt.

.|
Voorbeeldaansluitingen ()

Opmerkingen (-

« Stuit eerst de massakabel aan alvorens de
versterker aan te siuiten.

« Als u @en los verkrijgbare wermogensversterker
aanshuit en de ingebouwde versterker niet
gebruikt, is de pieptoon uitgeschakeld.

T (8- ©)

Om twee of meer CO/MD- wussham aan te sluiten,

hebt ude

nodig.

. ]

Aansluitschema (EI)

© taar AMP REMOTE IN van een los verkrijgbare
varmogensversterker

Deze aansiuiting is alleen bedosid voor
verstorkers, Door een ander systeem aan te stuiten
beschadigd.,

kan het toestel worden
@Nurm'— it

Opgelet

Indien u een elektrische antenne heeft zonder

relaiskast, kan het aansluiten van Jeze eenheid met

het bijgeleverde netsnoer @ de antenne beschadigen.

0 de

« De voedingskabet (biauw} van de elektrisch
bedisnde antenne isvert + 12V gelifkstroom
wannesr u de tuner aanschakelt of de furctie AF
{Alternative Frequency) of TA {Traffic

Armouncement) activeert.

* Wanneer uw auto is untgorusz met een FMIMW/
LW-ant inde it, moet u de
antmmvoodmgskabol (blauw) of de

van een

voodmgsmyang van da bestaands
antenneversterkar. Raadpleeg uw dealer voor
meer details.

+ Met dit apparaat is het niet mogelijk en
automatische antsnne zonder relaishuis te
gebruiken.

instandhouden van het
2olang de gele stroomdraad is aanguslotan blijft de
g van het intact, ook

wanneer et contact van dé auto wordt
uitgeschakald.

[/ het van de

hadsprekers

« Zorg dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, alvorens de
luidsprekers aan te stuiten.

+ Gebruik luidsprekers met sen impedantie van 4 tot
& Ohm en et op dat die het vermogen van de
versterker kunnen verwerken. Als dit wordt
verzuimd, kunnen de luidsprekers ernstig
beschadigd raken.

+ Verbind in geen gevai de aansiuitingen van de
luidsprakers mat het chassis van de auto en sluit de
aansluitingen van de rechter en iinker luidspreker
nigt op etkaar aan.

. V-rbmd de massakaoﬂl van dit toestsl niet met de

van

- 5P
+ Probeer nooit de luidsprekers paralief aan u-
sluiten.
+ Sluit geen actieve Iuldspmkan (met ingebouwde
aan op de van
dit apparaat. Dit zal leiden tot beschadiging van
de actieve luidsprekers. Sluit dus aitijd uitstuitend
Zonder aan.
- Om defactan te vermjjden mag u de bestaande
1 in uw auto niet
wanneer er een gomsmschappelyka negatieve (-}
draad is voor de rechter en linksr luidsprakers.
+» Verbind de luidsprekerdraden niet met elkaar.




CDX-M620/M670
SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note : This set can be disassemble according to the following sequence. 2-2. FRONT PANEL ASSY (|NOPERAT|VE)
Front Panel Assy (Normal)TCD Mechanism Block, Front Panel (KEY) Assy

Front Panel Assy (Inoperative)

screw (panel)

Sub Panel (CD) Sub Assy == Motor Block Assy, Cam (R) Assy == Main Board == Heat Sink

Chassis (T) Sub Assy —E: Lever Section
Servo Board == Shaft Roller Assy == Floating Block Assy —I

Optical Pick-up Block

flexible board screw (panel)

B front panel (DSPL) assy
front panel (key) assy

Note : Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given. (Take care not to pull the
flexible board excessively)

2-1. FRONT PANEL ASSY (NORMAL)

2-3. CD MECHANISM BLOCK, FRONT PANEL (KEY) ASSY
© Turn on the power and open the front panel.
) bracket (CD)

© CD mechanism block

‘ cover (flexible)
/%a/@

I
\/ /9 slider (flexible)

V‘D CN604

O PTT 2.6x4

slider (flexible)
flexible board
Note: When installing

the flexible board,

PTT 2.6x4 make the board slack
as illustrated.

screw (panel)

flexible board

PTT 2.6x6

D front panel (key) assy
(Take care not to
pull the flexible
board excessively)

D CN401

B front panel (DSPL) ass
p ( ) assy front panel (key) assy
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CDX-M620/M670

2-4. SUB PANEL (CD) SUB ASSY

P CN603

D claw

PTT 2.6x6

D claw

@% PTT 2.6 x6

D sub panel (CD) sub assy

2-5. MOTOR BLOCK ASSY, CAM (R) ASSY

Note : Install the motor block assy and cam (R) assy in this roder.
For phase alignment between cams (L) and (R), see page 22 and 24.

PTT 2.6x6 )
Note: Install the cam (R) assy with

the cam fully rotated in the
direction of the arrow @.

PTT 2.6x6

© motor block assy

© CN602

17



CDX-M620/M670

2-6. MAIN BOARD

MAIN board

PTT 2.6x6
ground point

PTT 2.6x6
ground point

B PTT 2.6x6

Y PTT 2.6x6

2-7. HEAT SINK

heat sink

PTT 2.6x6

PTT 2.6x10

PTT 2.6x6

PTT 2.6x6

18



2-8. CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY

© Unsolder the

lead wires.

€]

2-9. LEVER SECTION

O claws

O lever (R)
\ tension spring (LR)
\‘A{%/"
‘ \> W lever (L)
|

%/0 special screw
d DISC IN SW board

N

CDX-M620/M670

chassis (T) sub assy

19



CDX-M620/M670

2-10. SERVO BOARD

special screws
0 special screws
CN2

© Removal the solders. \% /7/\
o CNe\ /o
O P 2x3 \% 5 /%
\0 SERVO board

@ loading motor assy

2-11. SHAFT ROLLER ASSY

retaing ring (RA)
shaft retainer (roller)
~

shaft retainer (roller) arm
retaing ring (RA) \ arm washer washer \ shaft retainer (roller)

Fig. 1

\ w shaft roller assy
\Q;(/ e am o

/ \\Ko
&\\\ tension spring (RA)

20



2-12. FLOATING BLOCK ASSY

@ compression spring (FL)

© tension spring (KF1) —

@ Turn loading ring in the
direction of the arrow.

© damper (T)

2-13. OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK

Q P2x3 \@

@ sled motor assy

@ shaft (feed) assy

(U]

It

-

CDX-M620/M670

O floating block assy

compression spring (FL)

P Fit lever (D) in the
direction of the arrow.

P 2x3

spring (feed), plate

fz PICK-UP flexible board
.

5
_—© optical pick-up block

A

21



CDX-M620/M670
SECTION 3

PHASE ALIGNMENT

3-1. ARM (A-L) ASSY, ARM (B-L) ASSY

arm (A-L) assy

@/0 stop ring 1.5, type-E

stop ring 1.5, type-E

W arm (B-L) assy

bracket (L) assy

3-2. CAM (L)

© Move the arm (B-L) assy in the direction of the
arrow @ and the arm (A-L) assy in the direction of stop ring 1.5, type-E
the arrow @ fully (full open state).

@ Align the hole (large) on the cam (L) with part @ and
install the cam.

. . hole(large)
O Turn the cam (L) clockwise and counterclockwise to
verify that both the arms are operated.
) cam (L)
- - 9
\ 1 /
N %
< NN s
N S

line
e\ < >

| . o
e
o‘ —

arm (B-L) assy

arm (A-L) assy

22



CDX-M620/M670

3-3. MOTOR BLOCK

@ Turn the cam (L) and position the cam so that part @
does not touch the SWITCH board SW900.

PTT 2.6x6 PTT 2.6x6

B motor block

SWITCH board

© PTT 2.6x6

SWi1001

/

SwW1002

3-4. ALIGNMENT BETWEEN ARM (A-L) ASSY
AND ARM (B-L) ASSY

© Input 9V DC to the motor terminal until the cam (L)
stops rotating.
Take care to avoid overload of the motor.

@ Verify that the arm (A-L) assy and arm (B-L) assy
are positioned as shown below (full open).

motor

arm (B-L) assy ® o ® ., —*B
] DC 9v
="~—GND

arm (A-L) assy

23



CDX-M620/M670

3-5. ARM (A-R) ASSY, ARM (B-R) ASSY

t ing 1.5, type-E
D) arm (A-R) assy JSOP ring 1.5, type

@ arm (B-R) assy

‘ 0
=
0
bracket (R) assy
3-6. CAM (R)
© Move the arm (B-R) assy in the direction of the stop ring 1.5, type-E
arrow @ and the arm (A-R) assy in the direction of
the arrow @ fully (full open state).

@ Align the hole (large) on the cam (R) with part @ and
install the cam.

O Turn the cam (R) clockwise and counterclockwise to
verify that both the arms are operated.

hole(large)

cam (R)

arm (B-R) assy

o

© damper, oil\@
O screw (P 2x4)\g

24



4-1. IC PIN DESCRIPTIONS

CDX-M620/M670

SECTION 4
DIAGRAMS

* IC501 CXD2598Q (DIGITAL SERVO, DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR) (SERVO BOARD)

Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Pin Description
1 DVDD — | Digital power supply pin
2 DVSS — | Digita ground
3 SOUT O | Servo brock seria data output (Not used.)
4 SOCK O | Servo brock serial dataread clock output (Not used.)
5 XOLT O | Servo brock serial datalatch output (Not used.)
6 SQSO O | SubQ 80 hit, PCM peak and level data output. CD TEXT data output
7 SQCK | Clock input from SQSO read out.
8 SCSY | Fixed at “L”".
9 SBSO O | Serid output of sub-Pto W. (Not used.)
10 EXCK | Clock input from SBSO read out. (Fixed at “L")
11 XRST | System reset (“L": Reset)
12 STSM | System mute input (Fixed at “L")
13 DATA | Serial datainput from CPU.
14 XLAT | Latch input from CPU. Latch serial data at the falling edge.
15 CLOK | Serial datatransfer clock input from CPU.
16 SENS O | SENSoutput for CPU.
17 SCLK | Clock input from SENS serial dataread.
18 ATSK 1/0 | Input/output for anti-shock.
19 WFCK O | WFCK (Write Flame Clock) output (Not used.)
20 XUGF O | XUGEF output (Not used.)
21 XPCK O | XPCK output (Not used.)
22 GFS O | GFSoutput
23 C2PO O | C2PO output (Not used.)
24 SCOR (e} “H” output at either detection, sub code sync SO or S1.
25 CaM O | 4.2336 MHz output (Not used.)
26 WDCK O | Word clock output f=2Fs (Not used.)
27 COouT 1/0 | Track number count signal input/output (Not used.)
28 MIRR 1/0 | Mirror signal input/output (Not used.)
29 DVSS — | Digita ground
30 DVvDD — | Digital power supply pin
31 DFCT 1/0 | Diffect signal input/output (Not used.)
32 FOK 1/0 | Focus OK signa input/output
33 PWM1 | External control input of spindle motor.
34 LOCK 1/0 | Lock signal input/output
35 MDP O | Servo control output of spindle motor.
36 SSTP | Disc most inner track detection signal input
37 FSTIO 1/0 | 2/3frequency division input/output of pins @ and €. (Not used.)
38 SFDR O | Sleddrive output
39 SRDR O | Sleddrive output
40 TFDR O | Tracking drive output
41 TRDR O | Tracking drive output
42 FFDR (0] Focus drive output
43 FRDR O | Focusdrive output
44 DVDD — | Digital power supply pin
45 DVSS — | Digita ground
46 TEST | Test pin (Fixed at “L".)
47 TESL | Test pin (Fixed at “L".)
48 XTSL | X'tal select input (“L”: 16.9344 MHz, “H": 33.8688 MHz)
49 VC | Center voltage input
50 FE | Focus error signal input
51 SE | Sled error signal input
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CDX-M620/M670

Pin No. Pin Name I/O Pin Description
52 TE I Tracking error signal input
53 CE I Center servo analog input
54 RFDC I RF signal input
55 ADIO O | Testpin (Not used.)
56 AVSSO — | Analog ground
57 IGEN Constant current input from OP amplifier.
58 AVDDO — | Analog ground
59 ASYO o EFM full-swing output (“L": VSS, “H": VDD)
60 ASYI I Asymmetry comparate voltage input
61 RFAC I EFM signa input
62 AVSS3 — | Analog ground
63 CLTV I VCO control voltage input from master.
64 FILO o Filter output for master PLL. (slave=digital PLL)
65 FILI I Filter input from master PLL.
66 PCO O | Charge pump output for master PLL.
67 AVDD3 — | Analog power supply pin
68 BIAS I Asymmetry circuit constant current input
69 VCTL I VCO2 control input from wideband EFM PLL.
70 V16M O | VCO2 oscillator output for wideband EFM PLL. (Not used.)
71 VPCO o Charge pump output for wideband EFM PLL. (Not used.)
72 DVSS — | Digitd ground
73 MD2 I Digital out ON/OFF control input (“L”: OFF, “H”: ON)
74 DOUT O | Digital out output
75 ASYE I Asymmetry circuit ON/OFF input (“L": OFF, “H”: ON)
76 DVvDD — | Digital power supply pin
7 LRCK 0o D/A interface LR clock output (f=Fs)
78 LRCKI I D/A interface LR clock input
79 PCMD (0] D/A interface seria data output (2's COMP, M SB fast)
80 PCMD I D/A interface seria datainput (2's COMP, MSB fast)
81 BCK 0o D/A interface bit clock output
82 BCKI I D/A interface bit clock input
83 EMPH O | Emphasis ON/OFF signal output
84 EMPHI I Emphasis ON/OFF signal input (“H”: ON, “L": OFF)
85 XVDD — | Power supply for master clock.
86 XTAI I X'tal oscillator input from master clock (16.9344 MHz).
87 XTAO 0] X'tal oscillator output for master clock (16.9344 MHz). (Not used.)
88 XVSS — | Ground pin for master clock.
89 AVDD1 — | Analog power supply pin
90 AOUT1 0] Lch analog output (Not used.)
91 AIN1 I Lch OP amplifier input (Not used.)
92 LOUT1 o Lch LINE output (Not used.)
93 AVSS1 — | Analog ground
94 AVSS2 — | Analog ground
95 LOUT2 0] Rch LINE output (Not used.)
96 AIN2 I Rch OP amplifier input (Not used.)
97 AOUT2 O | Rchanalog output (Not used.)
98 AVDD2 — | Analog power supply pin
99 RMUT O | Rch*0” detect Flug (Not used.)
100 LMUT O | Lch*“0" detect Flug (Not used.)
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« IC5 CXP84640-072Q (CD SYSTEM CONTROL) (SERVO BOARD)

CDX-M620/M670

Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Pin Description
1 ITRPT — | Not used in this set.
2,3 — — | Not usedin this set.
4,5 NCO — | Not usedin this set.
6 OPEN | Front panel open detection input
7 CLOSE O | Front panel close control output
8 LINKOFF | Businterface link input
9 NCO — | Not usedin this set.
10 DSW I Down switch input (SW1)
11 SSTP | Limit switch input (SW4)
12,13 NCO — | Not usedin this set.
14, 15 — — | Not usedin this set.
16 EMPH O (0] De-emphasis ON/OFF control output
17 CDMON O | CD mechanism deck power control output
18 CD ON O | CD power control output
19 AMUT O | System attenuate control output
20 LDON O | Laser power ON/OFF control output
21 CDRST O | CD system reset output
22 HOLD O | Hold switch output
23 AGC CONT O | AGC control output
24 — — | Not used in this set.
25 PH3 | Not used in this set.
26 TSTINO I | Notusedin this set.
27 TSTIN1 I | Notusedin this set.
28 TST.CLV || Notusedin this set.
29 NCO — | Not used in this set.
30 RESET I System reset input (“L”=Reset)
31 X'IN | X'tal oscillator input from system clock. (10 MHz)
32 X OUT O | X’tal oscillator output for system clock. (10 MHz)
33 GND — | Anaog ground
34 XT OUT O | Notusedin this set.
35 XTIN | Not used in this set.
36 AVSS A/D converter ground
37 AVREF | A/D converter reference voltage input
38 TEPL | Not used in this set.
39 TEPH | Not used in this set.
40 SLED- | Sled drive input
41 PH2 | Not used in this set.
42 SEK/SMET | Fixed at “H” in this set.
43 GFSIMNT2 SEL | Fixed at “H" in this set.
44 SC-JIG ON/OFF | Fixed at “H" in this set.
45 SCLK O | CD-TEXT dataread clock output
46 LOCK 1/0 | Lock signal input/output
47 — — | Not used in this set.
48 SCK2 O | SubQ read clock output
49 SI2 | Sub Q 80 hit, PCM peak and level data 16 bit input.
50 — — | Not used in this set.
51 BUSCLK 1/0 | Bussystem serial clock input/output
52 BUSSI | Bus system serial interface input
53 BUS SO O | Bussystem seria interface output
54 FOK | Focus OK signal input
55 GFS | GFSsignal detection input
56 TEST MODE | Fixed at “H" in this set.
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CDX-M620/M670

Pin No. Pin Name I/O Pin Description
57 SENS I SENSsignal input
58 — — | Not used in this set.
59 — — | Not used in this set.
60 BU.IN I Back-up power detection input
61 BUSON I Bus on control input
62 IN SW I Disc in switch input (SW3)
63 SELF SW I Self switch input (SW2)
64 SCOR @) Sub-code sync output
65 CD-CKO 0o CD signal process serial clock output
66 LM LOD O | Loading mator control output
67 CD DATA O | CD signal process serial data output
68 CD-XLAT 0] CD signal process serial datalatch output
69 LM-EJ o Loading motor control output
70 DRV-OE O | Focus/tracking coil/sled motor control output
71 MD2 O | Digital out ON/OFF control output (“L”: OFF, “H”: ON)
72 VDD — | Power supply pin
73 NIH I Fixed at “H” in this set.
74 \v4 I Fixed at “H” in this set.
75 PH1 I Not used in this set.
76 — — | Not used in this set.
77 DOUT-SEL Fixed at “H” in this set.

78-80 — — | Not used in this set.
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+ 1C501 MB90574BPMT-G-321-BND (SYSTEM CONTROL) (MAIN BOARD) (US MODEL)

* IC501 MB90574BPMT-G-322-BND (SYSTEM CONTROL) (MAIN BOARD) (AEP, UK, E MODEL)

CDX-M620/M670

Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Pin Description
1-3 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
4 SPLATCH O | Spectrum analyzer datalatch signal
5 ATT O | System mute signa
6 SYSRST O | System reset signal
7 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
8 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
9 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
10 E2P SIO 1/0O | Tuner unit EEPROM BUS serial datainput/output
11 E2PCKO 1/0 | Tuner unit EEPROM BUS serial clock input/output
12 FLSSI | Flash CPU write-in datainput
13 FLS SO O | Flash CPU write-in data output
14 BUSON (0] BUS ON signal
15 BEEP O | Beepsignal
16 TELATT | Telephone mute signal
17 UNI S | SONY BUS seria datainput
18 UNI SO O | SONY BUS serial data output
19 UNI CKO O | SONY BUS serial clock output
20-23 (NCO) O | Not used. (Open)
24 SIRCS | Wireless remote data input
25 DSPSI | DSP seria datainput
26 DSP SO (0] DSP seria data output
27 DSPCKO O | DSP seria clock output
28 DSPPLL (0] DSP PLL clock control signal
29 DSPMST (0] DSP master/dave control signal
30 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
31 VOL ATT (0] Electronic volume mute signal
32 TUATT (0] Not used. (Open)
33 VSS — | Ground
34 C — | Not used. (Open)
35 DSPLAT (0] DSPlatch signal
36 DSPRST O | DSPresetsignd
37 SHIFT O | OSC fregquency shift signal for DC/DC conw.
38 DvVCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
39 DVSS — | Ground
40 FPCTRL O | OPEN/CLOSE motor voltage control signal
41 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
42 AVCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
43 AVRH — | Power supply pin (+5V)
44 AVRL Ground
45 AVSS — | Ground
46 KEY INO I | KeyinputO
47 KEY IN1 | | Keyinput1
48 RCINO | Rotary commander input O
49 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
50 QUALITY | Noise detection signal
51 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
52 MPTH | Tuner multi path detection signal
53 VSM | S-meter voltage detection signal
54 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
55 STBY (0] Power amplifier drive signal
56 NS MASK (0] Noise detection ON/OFF control signal
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Pin No. Pin Name I/O Pin Description
57 DDC ON O | DC/DC converter power control signal
58 CD EJECT OK 0] CD gject control signal
59 CD OPEN REQ I Front panel open request signal
60 (NCO) 0o Not used. (Open)

61 OPEN KEY I OPEN key detection signal

62 NOSE sw I Nose SW detection signal

63 VSS — | Ground

64 DETACH SW I Detach SW detection signal

65 PWM I Oscillation frequency count input
66 — 68 (NCO) O | Not used. (Open)

69 FLASHW I Flash write-in signal

70 12C SIO /0 | 12C seria datainput/output

71 12C CKO 1/0 | 12C seria clock input/output

72 RCIN1 I Rotary commander input 1

73 X1A — | Crystal oscillator (32.768 kHz)

74 XO0A — | Crystd oscillator (32.768 kHz)

75 DAVN I RDS data acquisition detect signal

76 CDON IN I CD mechanism power control signal

77 BU IN I Back-up power detection signal

78 DSPREADY I DSP ready signal

79 KEY ACK I Key acknowledge signal

80 AD ON O | A/D converter power control signal

81 ACCIN I Accessory key ON signal

82 FLS PWON @) Flash power ON control signal

83 PW ON O | Audio circuit power ON control signal

84 TEST IN I Test mode initial setting detection signal

85 RAM BU I RAM reset detection signal

86 HSTX I Hardware standby input

87 MD2 I Connecting to ground in this set.

88 MD1 I Connecting to VCC in this set.

89 MDO I Connecting to VCC in this set.

90 RSTX I Reset input

91 VSS — | Ground

92 X0 — | Crystd oscillator (3.68 MHZz)

93 X1 — | Crystal oscillator (3.68 MHz)

94 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)

95 ILLIN I [1lumination dimmer control signal

96 | DET I OPEN/CLOSE motor abnormal current detection

97 MOT — 0] OPEN/CLOSE motor control signal

98 MOT + (0] OPEN/CLOSE motor control signal

99 CLOSE sw I Close SW detection signal

100 OPEN SW I Open SW detection signal

101 CENT SW I Cent SW detection signal

102 (NCO) 0] Not used. (Open)

103 CDMD SEL I CD/MD selector signal

104 DEST SEL1 I Destination selector signal 1

105 DEST SEL2 I Destination selector signal 2

106 BOOT 0] Display CPU write-in control signal

107 (NCO) 0o Not used. (Open)

108 DSPON O | DSP power control signal

109 SENS ON (0] Not used. (Open)

110 EMPH IN I Emphasis input

111 PACK IN I Pack detection signal
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Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Pin Description
112 4V SEL | 4V select control signal
113 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
114 TUN ON O | Tuner power control signal
115 LED SW1 (0] Illumination select control signal 1
116 LED SwW2 (0] [llumination select control signal 2
117 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
118 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
119 VSS — | Ground
120 (NCO) (0] Not used. (Open)
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* IC702 HD643255A36F (SUB SYSTEM CONTROL) (MAIN BOARD)

Pin No. Pin Name I/O Pin Description
1 SA CLK 0o Not used. (Open)
2 PG4 (@) Not used. (Open)
3 VSS — | Ground
4 NC — | Not used. (Open)
5 VCC — | Power supply pin (+ 5V)
6-9 PCO-PC3 O | Not used. (Open)
10 VSS — | Ground
11-14 PC4 - PC7 @) Not used. (Open)
15-18 PBO-PB3 @) Not used. (Open)
19 VSS — | Ground
20-23 PB4 - PB7 (0] Not used. (Open)
24-27 PAO-PA3 @) Not used. (Open)
28 VSS — | Ground
29-31 PA4-PAG (0] Not used. (Open)
32 SAENIN I Connecting to ground in this set.
33 SPE LAT I Spectrum analyzer data latch signal
34 BU IN I Back-up power detection signal
35, 36 VSS — | Ground
37 P65 (0] Not used. (Open)
38 BUSON I BUS ON signal
39 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
40-43 PEO — PE3 (0] Not used. (Open)
44 VSS — | Ground
45 DSP SEL I Spectrum analyzer data select signal
46 LED Sw1 I [llumination select control signal 1
47 LED SwW2 I Illumination select control signal 2
48 PE7 0] Not used. (Open)
49 BUIN (0] Not used. (Open)
50 LINK OFF o Link OFF control signal
51 PD2 0o Not used. (Open)
52 ILL ON 0] Illumination power control signal
53 VSS — | Ground
54 -56 PD4 —-PD6 O | Not used. (Open)
57 BOOT I Display CPU write-in control signal
58 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
59 P30 0] Not used. (Open)
60 LCD SO/TX O | LCD driver serial data output
61 SPS I Spectrum analyzer datainput
62 RX I Flash CPU write-in data input
63 SPCKI I Spectrum analyzer clock input
64 LCD CKO O | LCD driver serial clock output
65 VSS — | Ground
66 LCD CEO O | LCD driver chip enable output
67, 68 VSS — | Ground
69 LCD INH o LCD driver inhibit control signal
70 LCD CE1 O | LCD driver chip enable output
71 LCD CE2 O | LCD driver chip enable output
72-78 P27 - P21 (0] Not used. (Open)
79 FLW o Flash write control signal
80 FWE I Flash write enable signal
81 SYSRST I System reset signal
82 NMI I Non maskable interrupt signal
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Pin No. Pin Name I/0 Pin Description
83 STBY I Hardware standby signal
84 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
85 XTAL — | Crystal oscillator (18.432 MHz)
86 EXTAL — | Crystal oscillator (18.432 MHz)
87 VSS — | Ground
88 PF7 (@) Not used. (Open)
89 VCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
90-96 PF6 — PFO O | Not used. (Open)
97 UNI SO (@) SONY BUS serial data output
98 UNI S| I SONY BUS seria datainput
99, 100 VSS — Ground
101 UNI CKI I SONY BUS serial clock input
102 P53 (@) Not used. (Open)
103 AVCC — | Power supply pin (+5V)
104 VREF — | Power supply pin (+5V)
105-112 P40 — P47 Connecting to ground in this set.
113 AVSS — | Ground
114 VSS — | Ground
115-122 P17 - P10 O | Not used. (Open)
123 MDO I Mode setting 0
124 MD1 | Mode setting 1
125 MD2 I Mode setting 2
126 -128 PGO - PG2 O | Not used. (Open)
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4-2. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

DISC IN SW board

SWITCH board
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LIMIT SW board

SERVO board

SUB (CD) board

CDX-M620/M670

tuner unit
(TUX201)



CDX-M620/M670

4-3. BLOCK DIAGRAM — CD SECTION —

@

] TUNER
RF AMP, LD APC DIGITAL SERVO, SECTION
f ' CD SYSTEM CONTROL SYSTEM CONTROL
OPTICAL PICK-UP ERROR AMP DIGITAL SIG{\(I}@EPROCESSOR s (Page 35) 1c501 (1/3) .
KSs-720A (C1 5 * Signal path
ceTTT T ‘ ATT
| R : A OPEN CD EJECT OK 2> :CD
| > ! = X CLOSE CD OPENREQ * R-ch : same as L-ch.
|
| ‘ g BUS CLK UNI CLK
! ! o LOUT1 79 (Page 36) UNI SI
C—p— RF | RFO BUS SI
1 S < T R e A )E—)——.—» 169> | Lour2_ RCH s
|
| | D L D oN BUS ON BUS ON SIRCS INTERFACE
| o U vpon | DISPLAY RESET SYS RST 1C801
v q
0Pt —jony = SECTION L o ™
|
| 1 Eﬁﬁ‘éﬁ 18) CD ON G0 (Q)—
| | oy LOCK,, 34 46) LOCK -
|
| (RESET)
| 1 FE. 4 50} ,i B—)
| -_—
| |
1 E TRACKING TE :I: TE 5080, g sl
F ERROR 8 2 CS()LJ[?E SQcK @ SCK2
| SE SCOR SW901
| ) PROCESS %4 SCOR esen
1 PD MD2 MD2
; LD ON 59 XRST CD RST
! DATA CD DATA BATT (H)
HOLD SW (21)
| % CHECK [«—Jpf—# BATT
' @’ ] AGC CONT (20) XLAT CD XLAT 0603
[ | SCLK SCLK
| 1 CLOK €D CKO
| | TRACKING/FOCUS COIL DRIVE SENS SENS
| ! SLED/SPINDLE/LOADING MOTOR DRIVE GFS GFS
! | IC7 FOK FOK BUS INTERFACE
| ! 1601
1 1 FOCUS 19)<FFOR XTALI
1 FOCUS ! CoIL FRDR X2 X1 BATT (L)
colL ] DRIVE 43 = 6MH: 10MHz == CHECK > Pf ¢ BATT
! | :]i R XTALO (32) xout
\ | TRACKING 0 SERVO
L l COlL A TROR| CTL [T Swa sSTP RESET
| ; DRIVE :4l1i (leleT) n;o/ 0 Qa1
M902 SLED 35)=SF0R SW1 n;O/ o (10) D SW BUS ON
SLeD [ \OJ7 > MOTOR P %9< SRDR (DOWN) CONT
MOTOR ~— DRIVE A w3 ,717_0/ INSW ®
901 SPINDLE (bIscin) ® ®
M
MDP
sPINDLE[ T\ % MOTOR Do R N;O/ 0 €9 SELF sW & @
MOTOR DRIVE (SELF) o0
Mg03 LOADING CN6OT
LOADING[ "\~ > MOTOR ( BUS )
MOTOR DRIVE CONTROL IN

53) AGG CONT
i
SRST ~——
BUS CLK =
BUS S| ~——————
BUS ON
DISPLAY BU CHECK
UNISQ —>—
SECTION 1, vy or
(Page 36) SIRCS

34 34
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4-4, BLOCK DIAGRAM — TUNER SECTION —

ons0z_
< ©
C 9 BUS AUDIO IN
D ATT R-CH «—@)_
SECTION oL ————————— = ELECTRONIC VOLUME EXCEPT M670:US [R]
IC305
(Page 34) 5
= ' = ©
a0t AUDIO OUT
6310 M670:US -6 FRONT
ReH—=(0) ™ [R]
(Page 36) 5 7
TUNER UNIT 3
TUX201 N N -
27 A L
@ SAGLK ——(@5)sacLk  CUTRL =2 0303 = © AUDIO OUT
AJ1 @_l_, DISPLAY SECTION { SAOUT -4 REAR
AM ANT R-CH——@)
(ANTENNA) MPX (16 = (R]
T —@mmr AMDET (8 =) CN301
____________ —0
5 B 10810 SUB OUT (MONO)
I I
3 1
° 0 @
: FM AMP : O
0202
| | MUTE Q303
I | o—={ CONTROL
| | 0310,312 EXCEPT M670:US POWER AMP
| | J/ ME70:US 16309 CN101
: : 309 FLs
FL
| pr— 50)QUALITY =5
| | FL—
| } 56NS MASK
I I RL+
I I AL
I I =
| | EXCEPT M670:US Rl
I I
I RDS DECODER I
I 16202 I
RDSDET (9)! ' FRe
O | FR-
| | RR+
' (5)oscl  MPTH(2)—! =, Koot ACC CHECK "
I @OLvIN  DAVN(B)—! 32.768kHz Q405 TEL MUTE
I I ILL
AEPUKE | _ ] t ACC
SMETER (14 . TeoT
SDA(2
SCL(13 v
= X503 POWER BATT AMP REM
SDA , 9V CONT |—= AUDIO 9V
EEPROM 17 sssz 9V$— 110,111 ANT REM
ScL (18 :
« Signal path POWER
9V ¢—=| CONT BATT
=> : FM 0107,108
. POWER
= - AM/MW BATT ¢—| CONT
2> - D 306-308
* R-ch : same as L-ch.
TUNER 5V A1V
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4-5. BLOCK DIAGRAM — DISPLAY SECTION —

(Page 35)
SUB SYSTEM CONTROL

1C702 @
BUS SI

@) unisi  SACLK(1) SA CLK ] TUNER
SAIN({)e—— SAOQUT SYSTEM CONTROL
UNI SO @7) UNI SO SECTION 10501 (3/3)
@ BUS CLK ({09) UNI CKI AD ON
BUS ON (38) BUS ON BUSV—=  SW
cb BU CHECK @4)BUIN 0501
SECTION T
80) AD ON
Page 34
(Page 34) SRST—=(6) ,ovg; (7—~(@D) SYS RES
LINK OFF 50) LINK OFF =79 KEY ACK
SIRCS
D70/ AEP,UK,E yYvyy
N 4+ : ;
! ‘ 7D RCINT
N L 65t VA 8 Ll
! (REMOTE IN !
D908 P OTEIN) ; 48) RC INO
A | |
N 4+ T |
10901
KEY IN 46) KEY INO
LCD DRIVER 25 XTAL MATRIX SR
1060 &
cror COEXTAL  BOOTE 109 BooT
18.432MHz e 92 ep 176 LED SW2
LED SW1
a6 179 LED SWH (Page 34)
12)RX @
LCD SO/TX 60 191X
86) CEO CcD CD ON VOLTAGE CHECK
59) INH »i € 82) FLSWPWON SECTION | MDoN — POWER ) 1C102
CONT. REG
BATT+—» MT +B DDC ON(57 Pl Q117,118 ? CD 6V $=> 0114145 2
POWER P DIMMER oot v REG I
4 OPEN/GLOSE - I
LCDOVé—=| CONT. |—o @ «~—{CONTLROL v Q119 D5V
060,61 Q62 i K BATT ¢ REC BU 5V
POWER SINOTs Q113,116
& 9Vé—={ CONT. [—=LCDOV %
@ 0109,112 97) MOT-
LCD DRIVER
e VREF
CONT. [«—¢ MT +B
CN902 651,652
BEEP
ILLON 9V| O—=—¢ LCD OV 40) FPCRTL BEEP(15—= DRIVE »l:l/ BZ501
TX(S0) 0502
RX (S| O [ ' POWER
iLswl O —® oer DET = G9IDET oW BATT
IC650 DG/DC CONY. Q101,102
CONTROL
SW1001 Ic101
oot LoD DRIVER (OPEN/CLOSE) _ O———»({0) OPEN SW —
D903 99) CLOSE SW CD 6V
i1 (DISC IN) DRIVE
« [ LD 0103
—@ DRIVE
INAT(3)
901,902 SW1002
(CENTER),%—O/O—>1D1 CENTERSW  sHir@)—~ ST L——~()ar ONOFF
69) FLASH W 0UT2(10) DRIVE v
POWER & DIMMER Q106
LCDOVé—=>| CONT. |—s @ |« CONTLROL LSW60
01,2 a3 /Jn_o/ O—»(§1) OPEN KEY
¢
@ (DISPLAY BOARD) ,Jﬂ_C/C ENOSE SW
st
DETACH /J/7_C/ O—=(§4) DETACH SW

36 36



THIS NOTE IS COMMON FOR PRINTED WIRING
BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS.

(In addition to this, the necessary note is
printed in each block.)

for schematic diagram:

All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

All resistors are in Q and /4 W or less unless otherwise

specified.
% :indicates tolerance.
A :internal component.

[ : panel designation.

Note: The components identified by mark A\ or dotted line
with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

= B+ Line.

Power voltage is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from ACC and BATT cords.

Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

Circled numbers refer to waveforms.

Signal path.
> :FM
= AM/MW
2> :CD

for printed wiring boards:

.

.

o—— : parts extracted from the component side.
: parts extracted from the conductor side.
O : Through hole.
: Pattern from the side which enables seeing.
(The other layer’s patterns are not indicated.)

Caution:

Pattern face side: Parts on the pattern face side seen from the
(Side B) pattern face are indicated.

Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from the
(Side A) parts face are indicated.
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* Waveforms
— Servo Board —
(MODE: CD PLAY)

Approx. 200mVp-p
Ic1 @9 (TE)

* Waveforms
— Main Board —
(MODE: FM)

CDX-M620/M670

Approx. 620mVp-p

UL
jVD-D

4.332MHz
Ic202 (&) (OSCD)

IC1 (FE)
@ VYV VWY
ANTRRRTRE o
XXX 4

Y 1
L)-p

32.768kHz

IC501 (XOA)

IC1 (RFO)
® A
3.8Vp-p
\j
16.89MHz

IC501 (XTAI)

N —

3.68MHz
Ic501 @) (XO)

‘

® A

2Vp-p

10MHz

Ic5 @D (XIN)

18.432MHz

IC702 (EXTAL)
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4AMHz
Icgo1 (@) (XOuT)







M903
(LOADING)

[ SERVO BOARD)(SIDE A)

31
Ii.

52
&—=

)

-
<
2 Oo 2

iy
L

CDX-M620/M670

[PICK-UP FLEXIBLE BOARD]
1-676-707- OPTICAL

* Semiconductor

(SPINDLE) 4
IMIT

o
L
o
BLK ]
BLK o
%
:ﬁ AN
L / 1-676-708- 1]
— an
M902 =
(SLED)

A PICK-UP Il;ztf:.alilic()).n Location
KSS-720A oy
IC5 c-6
A Ic7 F-2
IC501 F-5
Q101 B-2
B
[DISC IN SW BOARD]
1)
E 1-676-709 |1
[LIMIT SW BOARD]
— M301 O




CDX-M620/M670

* Refer to page 37 for Waveforms.
4-7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — CD MECHANISM SECTION (1/2) — < Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.

(Page 41)

40 40

— I - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
A [SERVO BOARD](1/2) 104
<0-ann
Al BRLICAL e Ty o A ot I
P1CK~UP 0 11 L[5 ud Lo o)
KSS-720A 1o e 2 S TIW ) .
FCS- 168 N L RF AMP. LD APC. | x| x| « «| «l o ¥
—{ IFocusg  TRACKING Hof TRK+ 15 TR) L @01 Y& Rizs| = R122 ERRoR AwP cns| cioe FEEEEEER 5 s
ol €| TR- ] 28B1197K [Y2_ 33k RN 2
o Liss 14 DRI N . 11 Al ave ’ : i
Hof H FCS+ 13 LD DRIVE CXA2596M-T6 ' o Py
n o|a ol [« NEIRE
B o 'P/‘,} E 12 /La(.q clelelslels  lelslelels
>t oH F 11 A = 2 X
i vee o — DEPPLLYYYOLLLELOYEDE
] o .OH Ve g ugwammnnnnnnn—t—nugou
Eww > >0 h b - ZEOoO o
r VR 8 2.5 X FHFFFODOOLLFRF®O® & (%3 -4 a o 4.9
[ v e o 0 > SE 5 (@) SE ovoD (R~ 1
R0 } { ) 5 RIO4 1M TE AL Dvss (8
Ad ] @) CE MIRR (Q) |—||—T
N BND 5 108 = o =384 eepe COUT (S 515 SERVO
» > of A 4 =2> —4 i 1= 0.1 >® BOARD
R % s < T = RI06 IN o3, T @ anio WDCK (8 Rsal @/2
I B 7 |—==> o T RE05, 33K T iox AVSso camid o 100 (Page 41)
¢ N N = &) IGEN SCOR SCOR 25)-
>t l} D 1 ==> — c|°3>—ll—< €521 4.9, =) AVDDO c2r0 (B TP14 MNT3
n'l' 0.01 _ n RIS 0.1 R511_100K 254 4sv0 ars (27 5RTP13 WNT3 oF's
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1% ]I(;lv R107 0.47 T 100k 2.5 X oTP11 MNTO
P1CK-UP R101 150k TP7 A 15c TP8 EEIAN] O HE Q)
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150 b R51378.3k < DIBITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR =<,5
RIOS 115 Jo|EI5|E 797 AVDD3 XLAT ()& XLAT, 23>
10K BT TFTF ) BIAS DATA (S DATA 22)-
| T137T 2': @) veTL SYSM (S—
T ®viem XRST (D& 1
z & veco EXCK (S
E E| —(®) 0vss $850 (=) esielyy
) MD2 SCSY
R503 5GCK
| A AA 100k 4.5 (® pout SAcK (~) v SUBa |
| 3 ?d " (2) ASYE S0S0 (=)
g —>(® ovoo XOLT ()
2
“@ LRCK sock ()
o g LRCK | souT (=)
PCMD DVSS
F | <r-a0> L% peunr _ @ Y e A !
foz)2885:588558s5 L]
\ = =/= >0 =-0>>0—=-0>23=
~ fri} XXz << <dx=xd<<=<ixl 505117 &
REEEEEEEREEREREEEEE®E . s
[+ @ == ol Bl B A RS21 €512
= MBS MENNE T2k 680p
| H A W—e- |
g
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Rs19 L
§805 T 12K Frsps R
1 TR !
M 11— C513
H 680p _,
<D-GND)- — —
—— — ,—)
€522 J
0.1 s
| XRST!
2 ,—::?O" T |_Buson A
3 a50 2 | Bus-sI
: s
Y RESET R213 Ik e
! :ﬁﬁozF 6 | LINK OFF
é; OPE;‘ 7 B/U_CHECK
AWOTE 8 | OPEN
S elose 18| _A-wtE
E 10 | CLOSE
| Z —<CDON-0UT>—] 11 CD_ON
—MDON-0UT>— 12 | MECHA_ON
BUSV>— 13 | B/U 5V
A-5V. ASV>=—— 14 A5V WAIN
<u_aND)—— 15 | UCOM-GND @ BOARD
16 NC 374
| AOUTL = 17 | L-ch CN401
=7
— 18 | AUDIO_GND (Page 46)
JRz01 =L 18 | RCH
W 20 | _AuDIO_SV
21 | NC
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1 23 | NC
24 | NC
<0-8ND) 25 | D-8ND
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» Voltage is dc with respect to o
ground under no-signal conditions. 2 $e 3 ve $ g :s;\:( g g ;_:;:;:_; SEZEE
no mark : CD PLAY - - - \ ) =
SERVO BOARD (2/2)



» Refer to page 37 for Waveforms.
4-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — CD MECHANISM SECTION (2/2) — < Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.

CDX-M620/M670
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» Voltage is dc with respect to
ground under no-signal conditions.
no mark : CD PLAY
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4-9. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — MAIN SECTION —

[MAIN BOARDI(SIDE A)

* Semiconductor Location
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Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location
D104 K-8 1C502 J-9
D107 E-2 1C650 J-2
D109 G-2 IC651 1-3
D202 C-13 1C652 1-3
D203 B-13 IC702 1-12
D204 G-8 1C801 1-9
D205 G-9
D302 B-7 Q101 F-2
D303 B-6 Q102 F-1
D304 B-6 Q105 E-3
D309 G-7 Q107 H-4
D311 Cc-7 Q108 G-4
D404 C-4 Q109 K-9
D406 D-4 Q110 F-4
D407 C-6 Q111 E-4
D503 H-6 Q112 K-8
D505 H-5 Q114 D-2
D506 J-8 Q115 E-2
D507 J-8 Q116 E-2
D509 1-8 Q117 G-1
D511 H-5 Q118 G-1
D602 F-5 Q201 C-13
D604 G-4 Q202 H-10
D605 F-5 Q203 G-9
D606 G-4 Q301 B-10
D609 G-7 Q302 B-9
D612 G-6 Q303 B-11
D650 -2 Q304 B-10
D804 J-10 Q305 B-11
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* Semiconductor Location
Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location
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» Refer to page 37 for Waveforms.
4-10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (1/4) — « Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.
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Note:

» Voltage is dc with respect to ground under
no-signal (detuned) condition.
no mark : FM
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4-11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (2/4) — < Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.
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» Voltage is dc with respect to ground under
no-signal (detuned) condition.
no mark : FM



CDX-M620/M670

» Refer to page 37 for Waveforms.
4-12. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (3/4) — « Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.
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« Voltage is dc with respect to ground under
no-signal (detuned) condition.
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CDX-M620/M670

» Refer to page 37 for Waveforms.
4-13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (4/4) — « Refer to page 54 for IC Block Diagrams.
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Note:

« Voltage is dc with respect to ground under
no-signal (detuned) condition.
no mark : FM

47 47



CDX-M620/M670

4-14. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — SUB (CD) SECTION —
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* Semiconductor

Location
Ref. No. |Location
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4-15. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — SUB (CD) SECTION — < Refer to page 55 for IC Block Diagram.
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Note:

» Voltage is dc with respect to ground under
no-signal (detuned) condition.
no mark : FM
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4-16. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — KEY SECTION —

LED11. S9 LEDI1S, S12
[KEY BOARD] (SIDE A) MENU

[ 1 [ —
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@ * Semiconductor Location é

DISPLCANYBOBOARD Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location Ref. No. |Location MA ICNNBBOOAARD
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LED4 B-3 LED13 C-13 Q3 B-4
( ):SIDEB
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4-17. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — KEY SECTION —
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Note:

» Voltage is dc with respect to ground under no-signal
(detuned) condition.
no mark : FM
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4-18. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — DISPLAY SECTION —
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4-19. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — DISPLAY SECTION — < Refer to page 55 for IC Block Diagrams.

CDX-M620/M670
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» Voltage is dc with respect to ground under no-signal
(detuned) condition.
no mark : FM
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* IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS
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NOTE:
» The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not supplied.
* [tems marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.
e -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

5-1. CHASSIS SECTION

SECTION 5
EXPLODED VIEWS

« Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:
KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) ... (RED)

Parts Color Cabinet’s Color
» Accessories and packing materials and
hardware (# mark) list are given in
the last of this partslist.

/

MG-3832-121//K

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.

Remark

SLIDER (FLEXIBLE)
COVER (FLEXIBLE)
SPRING (FLEXIBLE), TENSION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No Part No. Description
* 3-230-511-01 COVER * 4 1-681-373-11 SUB (CD) BOARD
2 1-776-207-72 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER) (US) 5 3-230-515-01
2 1-776-527-71 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER) 6 3-230-514-01
(AEP,UK,E) 7 3-230-516-01
3 X-3380-551-1 PANEL (CD) SUB ASSY, SUB (M670:US) 8 3-045-756-01 SCREW (PANEL)
3 X-3380-552-1 PANEL (CD) SUB ASSY, SUB (M620)
* 9 3-045-743-01 BRACKET (CD)
3 X-3380-554-1 PANEL (CD) SUB ASSY, SUB (AEP,UK,E) CN901  1-783-268-11 CABLE, FLAT 11P
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5-2. CAM SECTION

58 o /59
&
55 0.
57 —&
#5 g
~ 56

61 M601

Remark

Ref. No. Part No.

CDX-M620/M670

Description Remark

#5
@\
54
53
Ref. No. Part No. Description
51 3-230-495-01 CAM (L)
52 X-3380-549-1 ARM (B-R) ASSY
53 X-3380-544-1 BRACKET (L) ASSY

54 X-3380-548-1
55 X-3380-546-1

56 3-376-464-11
57 3-045-714-01
58 3-342-940-01
59 3-045-713-01

ARM (B-L) ASSY
ARM (A-L) ASSY

SCREW (+PTT 2.6X6), GROUND POINT
GEAR (B)

WASHER (M)

GEAR (A)

* 60 1-681-375-11
* 61 X-3378-711-1
62 3-230-494-01
63 3-230-496-01
64 X-3380-545-1

65 3-030-909-11
66 X-3380-547-1
M601  X-3378-769-1

SW BOARD

BRACKET (MOTOR) ASSY
GEAR (C)

CAM (R)

BRACKET (R) ASSY

DAMPER, OIL

ARM (A-R) ASSY
MOTOR ASSY (OPEN/CLOSE)
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CDX-M620/M670

5-3. MAIN BOARD SECTION

Remark

HEAT SINK (AEP,UK,E)

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ANT)

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (SUB OUT (MONO))
CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (AUX-IN (AUDIO))
FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) 10A

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
101 X-3380-558-1 CHASSIS (CD) ASSY * 109 3-230-513-01 HEAT SINK (REG)
* 102 3-230-417-01 SHEET, INSULATING * 110 3-230-509-01 CHASSIS, BACK
103 3-230-493-01 GEAR (DRIVE SHAFT) * 111 3-019-565-01 BRACKET (IC)
104 3-230-444-01 GUIDE (DRIVE SHAFT) * 112 3-230-510-21 HEAT SINK (US)
105 3-045-721-01 SHAFT, DRIVE * 112 3-230-510-31
106 3-040-692-01 RING, CE TYPE RETAINING 113 1-777-246-41
107 3-376-464-11 SCREW (+PTT 2.6X6), GROUND POINT 114 1-790-375-21
* 108 A-3283-172-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (M670:US) 115 1-757-775-11
* 108 A-3283-173-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (M620) F901 1-532-877-11
* 108 A-3283-174-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E) TUX201 A-3220-813-A
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5-4. FRONT PANEL (KEY) ASSY SECTION

-
-
~

not supplied
(KEY board)

CDX-M620/M670

front panel (DSPL) assy

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
151 X-3380-536-1 PANEL (KEY) SUB ASSY, FRONT (M670:US) * 164 3-230-486-01 HOLDER (LCD-KEY)
151 X-3380-537-1 PANEL (KEY) SUB ASSY, FRONT (M620) 165 1-694-808-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
151 X-3380-539-1 PANEL (KEY) SUB ASSY, FRONT (AEP,UK,E) 166 1-694-807-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
152 3-230-483-01 BUTTON (ENTER) * 167 3-230-487-01 PLATE (LCD-KEY), LIGHT GUIDE
153 3-230-482-01 BUTTON (EQ7) * 168 3-230-483-01 SHEET (LCD-KEY), DIFFUSION
154 3-230-480-01 BUTTON (EJECT) * 169 3-230-415-01 SHEET (KEY), INSULATING
155 3-230-481-01 BUTTON (SEEK) 170 X-3380-543-1 PANEL ASSY, BASE
156 3-230-485-01 PLATE (RING), LIGHT GUIDE 171 X-3380-560-1 SPRING (DETOUCH L) ASSY
157 3-230-477-01 BUTTON (+/-) 172 3-063-745-11 SCREW (+P M2 B TITE)
158 3-230-478-01 BUTTON (SOURCE) 173 3-230-490-01 GUIDE (DETOUCH)
159 3-230-484-01 BUTTON (CLOSE) 174 2-134-636-31 SCREW (M1.7X2.5)
160 3-231-433-01 CUSHION (ELECTROSTATIC) 175 3-230-416-01 SCREW
161 3-230-398-01 BUTTON (6 KEY) (US) 176 X-3380-561-1 SPRING (DETOUCH R) ASSY
161 3-230-398-11 BUTTON (6 KEY) (AEP,UK,E) 177 1-681-390-11 FLEXIBLE BOARD
162 3-230-479-01 BUTTON (MODE) (US) 178 3-230-491-01 GUIDE (FLEXIBLE)
162 3-230-479-11 BUTTON (MODE) (AEP,UK,E) LCDA 1-804-349-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
* 163 A-3283-164-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (US)
* 163 A-3283-176-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E)
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CDX-M620/M670

5-5. FRONT PANEL (DSPL) ASSY SECTION

#7
#7

Ref. No. Part No. Description

201 3-230-470-01 PANEL (FRONT BACK)

202 3-230-472-01 SPRING (LOCK), TENSION

203 3-230-471-01 LOCK (DETOUCH)

204 3-230-378-01 SHEET, INSULATING
* 205 3-230-469-01 SHEET (DSPL), REFLECTION
* 206 3-230-467-01 PLATE (LCD-DSPL), LIGHT GUIDE

207 1-694-806-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
* 208 3-230-468-01 SHEET (DSPL), DIFFUSION

60

2)
not supplied
(DISPLAY board)

Description Remark

HOLDER (LCD-DSPL)
PLATE (LOGO), LIGHT GUIDE

BUTTON (RESET-DSPL)
PANEL SUB (DSPL) ASSY, FRONT

CUSHION (LIGHT GUIDE PLATE)

Remark Ref. No. Part No.

* 209 3-230-466-01
210 3-230-426-01 BUTTON (OPEN)
211 3-230-422-01
212 3-230-427-01
213 X-3380-903-1
214 3-230-423-01 FILTER (IR-DSPL)
215 3-232-858-01
LCD60  1-804-348-11

DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL



CDX-M620/M670

5-6. CD MECHANISM SECTION (1)
(MG-3832-121//K)

G

251\¢

266

265
J 264
\L L@/
255—@
4 \
NS
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
* 251 1-676-709-11 DISC IN SW BOARD 260 3-040-040-01 ARM (ROLLER)
252 3-040-039-01 CHASSIS (T) * 261 A-3294-809-A SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE
253 3-040-038-01 SPRING (LR), TENSION 262 3-221-779-01 BRACKET (MOTOR)
254 3-040-050-01 LEVER (L) 263 3-040-034-01 SPRING (RA), TENSION
255 3-040-022-01 RETAINER (ROLLER), SHAFT 264 3-040-042-01 WASHER
256 3-040-044-01 ROLLER (S) 265 3-043-880-01 RING (RA), RETAINING
257 3-040-067-01 LEVER (R) 266 3-044-206-11 SCREW, SPECIAL
258 A-3301-980-A SHAFT ROLLER ASSY 267 3-231-392-01 PLATE (CD), SHIELD
259 3-040-037-01 GUIDE (DISC) M903  A-3315-039-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, LO (LOADING)
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CDX-M620/M670

5-7. CD MECHANISM SECTION (2)
(MG-3832-121//K)

) —
i

SPRING (KF1), TENSION
CHASSIS (M) COMPLETE ASSY
SPRING (TR), TENSION

WHEEL (U), WORM

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description

301 3-040-025-01 ARM, CHUCKING 308 3-040-033-01

302 3-040-031-01 DAMPER (T) 309 A-3307-422-A

303 3-040-056-01 LEVER (D) 310 3-040-059-01

304 3-040-024-01 RETAINER (DISC) 311 3-040-057-01 LEVER (LOCK)
305 3-040-054-01 WHEEL (LW), WORM 312 3-040-058-01 GEAR (MDL)
306 3-040-026-01 SPRING (CH), TENSION 313 3-040-052-01

307 3-040-032-01 SPRING (FL), COMPRESSION 314 3-040-051-01 LEVER (TR)
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5-8. CD MECHANISM SECTION (3)
(MG-3832-121//K)

351

CDX-M620/M670

M901
(supplied with 351)
|
- /Q\\
357 352
M902
358 353
B #11
359
yd 355
356
#8
The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

351 X-3378-480-1 CHASSIS (OP) ASSY (including M901) 357 1-677-182-11 MOTOR FLEXIBLE BOARD

352 3-040-029-01 SPRING (SL), TORSION * 358 1-676-708-11 LIMIT SW BOARD

353 3-040-045-01 BASE (DRIVING) 359 3-909-607-01 SCREW

354 3-040-194-01 GEAR (MIDWAY) A\ 360 8-820-103-03 PICK-UP, OPTICAL KSS-720A/K1RP

355 A-3301-983-A SHAFT (FEED) ASSY 361 3-040-030-01 SPRING (FEED), PLATE

356 1-676-707-11 PICK-UP FLEXIBLE BOARD M902  A-3301-985-A MOTOR ASSY, SLED (SLED)
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CDX-M620/M670
DISPLAY

NOTE:

* Due to standardization, replacementsin
the parts list may be different from the
parts specified in the diagrams or the
components used on the set.

e -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

* RESISTORS
All resistors are in ohms.
METAL:Metal-film resistor.

METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor.
F:nonflammable

SECTION 6
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

* [tems marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

* SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, u: , for example:

UA.. D pA.. UuPA.:pPA.
uPB..: uPB.. uPC..: yPC.. uPD..: UPD..

*« CAPACITORS
uF: pF

* COILS
uH: pH

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.

When indicating parts by reference
number, please include the board.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
DISPLAY BOARD < FERRITE BEAD >
FB60 1-500-329-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
1-694-806-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
3-230-378-01 SHEET, INSULATING <IC>
* 3-230-466-01 HOLDER (LCD-DSPL)
* 3-230-467-01 PLATE (LCD-DSPL), LIGHT GUIDE IC60 8-759-653-26 IC LC75878W
* 3-230-468-01 SHEET (DSPL), DIFFUSION IC61 8-759-653-26 IC LC75878W
1C62 8-759-830-18 IC RRX9000-0601#1
* 3-230-469-01 SHEET (DSPL), REFLECTION
< LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY >
< CAPACITOR >
LCD60 1-804-348-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
C60 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
C61 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V < DIODE >
C62 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
C63 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V LED60 8-719-079-49 LED LWT673-R1S2-34 (SONY)
C64 1-115-412-11  CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 5% 25V LED62 8-719-076-58 LED NSSWA440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
LED63 8-719-076-58 LED NSSW440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C65 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 16V LED64 8-719-076-58 LED NSSW440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
(66 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.047uF  10% 16V LED65 8-719-076-58 LED NSSWA440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C67 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V
C70 1-115-412-11 CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 5% 25V LED66 8-719-076-58 LED NSSW440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C71 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.047uF  10% 16V LED67 8-719-076-58 LED NSSWA440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
LED68 8-719-076-58 LED NSSW440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C72 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V LED69 8-719-076-58 LED NSSW440-BRS (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C73 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.047uF  10% 16V
C74 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V < SWITCH >
C75 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
C76 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V LSW60 1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (OPEN)
C77 1-124-778-00 ELECT CHIP 22uF 20% 6.3V < TRANSISTOR >
C78 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V
C79 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V Q60 8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1132-T101-QR
C80 1-164-388-11 CERAMIC CHIP  270PF 5% 50V Q61 8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S
C81 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V Q62 8-729-904-66 TRANSISTOR DTD113EK-T-146
< CONNECTOR > < RESISTOR >
CN60  1-815-500-21 PLUG, CONNECTOR 15P R60 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R61 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
< DIODE > R62 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W
R63 1-216-037-00 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W
D61 8-719-422-41 DIODE MA8051-L-TX R64 1-216-037-00 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W
D62 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V
D63 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V R65 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
D64 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V R66 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
D65 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V R67 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R68 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
D66 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V R69 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
D67 8-719-420-14 DIODE MAB8082-M(TX)
D68 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V R70 1-216-864-11 SHORT 0
D70 8-719-083-14 DIODE RRX9000-0501 R71 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
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CDX-M620/M670

DISPLAY | | DISCIN SW | | KEY
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
R72 1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/16W C7 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V
R73 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP 47 5% 1/16W C8 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V
R74 1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 C9 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
R76 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W C10 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V
R77 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
< CONNECTOR >
R78 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R79 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W CN1 1-815-499-21 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 18P
R80 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W CN2 1-815-501-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 15P
R81 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
R82 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W < DIODE >
R83 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W D7 8-719-422-41 DIODE MA8051-L-TX
R84 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W D8 8-719-422-80 DIODE MA8075-H-TX
R85 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R86 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W <IC>
R87 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
IC1 8-759-653-26 IC LC75878W
R88 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R89 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W < LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY >
R90 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R91 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W LCDA 1-804-349-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
R92 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
< DIODE >
R93 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
R94 1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 LED1 8-719-079-26 LED NSSB440-WRST-THR (LCD BACK LIGHT)
R95 1-216-846-11 METAL CHIP 120K 5% 1/16W LED2  8-719-079-26 LED NSSB440-WRST-THR (LCD BACK LIGHT)
R96 1-216-850-11 METAL CHIP 270K 5% 1/16W LED3  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-GD-T (RING ILLUMINATION)
R97 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W LED4  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-GD-T (RING ILLUMINATION)
LED5  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (RING ILLUMINATION)
< SWITCH >
LED6  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-GD-T (RING ILLUMINATION)
S60 1-771-884-11  SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (RESET) LED7  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (CLOSE)
khkkhhkkhhkhkhhhkhhhkhkhhhkhhhkhhkhkhhhhhhhdhhhhhkdhhkhhhkhhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkx LED8 8_719_078_39 LED CL_17OSR_CD_T (MODE)
LED9  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (&)
* 1-676-709-11 DISC IN SW BOARD LED10 8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (OFF)
LED11  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (DSPL/PTY)
< SWITCH > LED12 8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (SCRL)
LED13  8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (ENTER)
SW2 1-529-566-21 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (SELF) LED14 8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (LIST)
SW3 1-529-566-21 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (DISC IN) LED15 8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (MENU)
LED16 8-719-078-39 LED CL-170SR-CD-T (SOUND)
* A-3283-164-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (US) LED17 8-719-078-09 LED SLR-332CD-T32MN (DSO)
* A-3283-176-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E) LED18 8-719-078-09 LED SLR-332CD-T32MN (EQ7)
< SWITCH >
1-694-807-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
1-694-808-21 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION LSW1  1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (-)
* 3-230-486-01 HOLDER (LCD-KEY) LSW2  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (SOURCE)
* 3-230-487-01 PLATE (LCD-KEY), LIGHT GUIDE LSW5  1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (+)
* 3-230-488-01 SHEET (LCD-KEY), DIFFUSION LSW6  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (AF)
(AEP,UK,E)
< CAPACITOR > LSW7  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (1/REP)
C1 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V LSW8  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (2/SHUF)
C2 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V LSW9  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (3)
C3 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V LSW10 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (6)
C4 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V LSW11  1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (5)
C5 1-115-412-11 CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 5% 25V LSW12 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (4)
C6 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V LSW13 1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (i<« <«)
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CDX-M620/M670

KEY | | LIMIT SW
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
LSW15 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (WITH LED) (TA) R42 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
(AEP,UK,E) R43 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
LSW18 1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (DISC -) R44 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
LSW20 1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (DISC +) R45 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
LSW22 1-771-883-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (»»1 »») R46 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
(US)
< TRANSISTOR >
R47 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
Q1 8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1132-T101-QR R48 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
Q2 8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KR(C102S R49 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
Q3 8-729-904-66 TRANSISTOR DTD113EK-T-146 R50 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
(US)
< RESISTOR > R51 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R1 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R52 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R2 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R53 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R3 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R54 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R4 1-216-831-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 5% 1/16W R55 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R5 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W
< SWITCH >
R6 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
R7 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W S1 1-786-101-11  SWITCH, DETECTION (DETOUCH)
R8 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W S2 1-771-884-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (CLOSE)
R9 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W S3 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (MODE)
R10 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W S4 1-771-884-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (&)
S7 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (OFF)
R11 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W
R12 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W S8 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (SCRL)
R13 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W S9 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (DSPL/PTY)
R14 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W S10 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (ENTER)
R15 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W S11 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (LIST)
$12 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (MENU)
R16 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R17 1-216-831-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 5% 1/16W $13 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (SOUND)
R18 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W S14 1-771-884-11  SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (DS0)
R19 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W S15 1-771-884-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (EQ7)
R20 1_216_825_11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% ‘I/‘IGW hhkkkhkhkkhhkhkhhhkhhhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhdhhkdhhkhhhkhhhkhhkhkhhhkhkhhrhkhhk
R21 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W * 1-676-708-11 LIMIT SW BOARD
R22 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W Rk
R23 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
R24 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W < CONNECTOR >
R25 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W
CN13  1-770-347-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 6P
R26 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5% 1/16W
R27 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W < SWITCH >
R28 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R29 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W SW4 1-529-565-11  SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (LIMIT)
RSO 1_216_815_11 METAL CHIP 330 5% ‘I/‘IGW khkkkhkhkkhhkhkhhhkhhhkhhhkhkhhhkhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhdhhkdhhkhhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhhkkhhk
R31 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
R32 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R33 1-216-807-11 METAL CHIP 68 5% 1/16W
R34 1-216-035-00 METAL CHIP 270 5% 1/10W
R35 1-216-035-00 METAL CHIP 270 5% 1/10W
R36 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
R37 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R38 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R39 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R40 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R4 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
* A-3283-172-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (M670:US) G128 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* A-3283-173-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (M620) G201 1-162-918-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* A-3283-174-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E) G202 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
FHRAAAK K I KA KKK H KA A K (205 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0206  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* 3-019-565-01 BRACKET (IC)
* 3-230-509-01 CHASSIS, BACK G207 1-124-589-11 ELECT
* 3-230-510-21 HEAT SINK (US) G208 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* 3-230-510-31 HEAT SINK (AEP,UK,E) G209  1-104-942-11 ELECT
* 3-230-513-01 HEAT SINK (REG) G210 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
7-685-792-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X6 (S) G211 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP
7-685-794-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S)
< BUZZER > G212 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
Bz501  1-504-920-11 BUZZER G213 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< CAPACITOR > G214 1-162-915-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C51 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V G215 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(M670:US)
C52 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V 216 1-104-664-11 ELECT
(M670:US)
C53 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 22PF 5% 50V
(M670:US) G217 1-164-315-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C54 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V
(M670:US) G218 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C55 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V
(M670:US) 6219  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C57 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V G220 1-162-924-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C58 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
G101 1-124-570-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 16V G221 1-162-924-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G103 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
G104 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
G222 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G105 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V
G106  1-162-959-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 5% 50V G223 1-164-315-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G107 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V
G108 1-162-959-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 5% 50V G224 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C109  1-126-176-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V
G225 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C110 1-164-217-11 CERAMIC CHIP  150PF 5% 50V
G111 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V (226  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C112 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C113 1-126-176-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V
G115 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V G227 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C116  1-126-176-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V G228 1-162-959-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G117 1-126-176-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V
C118 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V 0229  1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C119  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 47PF 5% 50V
G120 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V G230 1-164-739-11 CERAMIC CHIP
Cc121 1-128-057-11 ELECT 330uF 20% 6.3V G231 1-124-233-11 ELECT
G122 1-110-654-11 DOUBLE LAYERS 0.047F 5.5V
G123 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V €301 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C124 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V 302 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G125 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V G303 1-136-154-00 FILM
(304 1-136-154-00 FILM
C126  1-124-937-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V €305 1-124-233-11 ELECT
G127  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V

1uF
18PF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
47uF
0.1uF
1uF
0.001uF

0.1uF

0.001uF

0.001uF

10PF

0.47uF

47uF

470PF

0.1uF

0.001uF

56PF

56PF

0.047uF

470PF

0.1uF

0.1uF

0.1uF

0.0022uF
330PF
2.2uF
560PF
10uF
100PF
100PF
0.012uF

0.012uF
10uF

CDX-M620/M670

MAIN

10%
5%

20%

20%
10%

10%

10%

0.5PF

10%

20%

5%

10%

10%

5%

5%

10%

5%

10%

10%

10%

10%
5%
10%
5%
20%
5%
5%
5%

5%
20%

Remark

6.3V
50V
25V
25V
25V

16V
25V
50V
50V
(AEP,UK,E)
16V
(AEP,UK,E)

50V
(AEP.UK,E)
50V
(AEP,UK,E)
50V
(AEP,UK,E)
10V
(AEP,UK,E)
10V
(AEP,UK,E)

50V
(AEP,UK,E)
16V
(AEP,UK,E)
50V
(AEP.UK,E)
50V
(AEP,UK,E)
50V
(AEP,UK,E)

16V
(AEP,UK,E)
50V
(AEP.UK,E)
16V
(AEP,UK,E)
16V
(AEP,UK,E)
16V
(AEP.UK,E)

50V

(AEP,UK,E)
50V

(AEP,UK,E)
6.3V

(AEP.UK,E)
50V

(AEP.UK,E)
16V

50V
50V
50V
50V
16V
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CDX-M620/M670

MAIN
Ref. No. Part No. Description

C306 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C307 1-162-965-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C308 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€309 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C310 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C311 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G312 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C313 1-162-927-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C314 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C315 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C316 1-124-937-11 ELECT

C317 1-124-233-11 ELECT

C318 1-162-927-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C319 1-162-927-11  CERAMIC CHIP
€320 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G321 1-125-837-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(322 1-125-837-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C323 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(324 1-124-233-11 ELECT

C325 1-126-157-11 ELECT

C328 1-124-233-11 ELECT

€329 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C332 1-127-573-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C333 1-127-573-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C334 1-124-234-00 ELECT

C335 1-125-837-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(336 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C337 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP
0337 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(338 1-127-573-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€339 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C340 1-124-234-00 ELECT

G341 1-127-573-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(342 1-124-234-00 ELECT

(343 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C344 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C344 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C345 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(346 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
G347 1-124-465-00 ELECT

68

0.0015uF
0.0015uF
100PF
1uF

0.1uF

1uF
0.1uF
100PF
0.1uF
0.1uF
10uF
10uF
100PF
100PF
100PF
1uF
1uF
100PF
10uF
10uF
10uF
0.1uF
1uF

1uF
22uF

1uF

0.22uF

0.47uF

0.22uF

1uF

0.22uF

22uF

1uF
22uF

0.1uF

0.47uF

0.22uF

0.01uF
0.22uF

0.47uF

10%
10%
5%

10%

10%

5%

20%
20%
5%
5%
5%

10%
10%
5%

20%
20%
20%
10%

10%
20%

10%
10%

10%

(EXCEPT M670:US)

10%

10%

10%

20%

10%
20%

10%

(EXCEPT M670:US)

10%

10%
10%

20%

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
50V (348 1-125-891-11 CERAMIC CHIP
50V
50V (348 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V

(M670:US) (349 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP
25V 350 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP

(M670:US) 351 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V

(M670:US) (352 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
25V

(M670:US) 0353 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP
50V (354 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP
25V
25V 0355 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V (356 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
50V
50V 0357 1-125-891-11 CERAMIC CHIP
50V

G357 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V

(M670:US) (358 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V 0359 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(M670:US) (360 1-126-382-11 ELECT
50V
16V 361 1-124-233-11 ELECT
16V

361 1-126-786-11 ELECT
16V
25V (362 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V
16V (363 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V 364 1-125-891-11 CERAMIC CHIP

(M670:US)

(365 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V (366 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V G371 1-104-942-11 ELECT

(M670:US) G372 1-126-157-11 ELECT
10V

G373 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V

(M670:US) C374 1-126-786-11 ELECT
16V G375 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(376 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V C377 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(M670:US) G378 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V
(M670:US) C379 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V 380 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V 381 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(M670:US) (382 1-126-176-11 ELECT
25V (383 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V 384 1-127-715-11 CERAMIC CHIP

(385 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V (386 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP

(M670:US) (387 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
25V (388 1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
16V

(M670:US) G403 1-135-473-21 ELECT
50V G406 1-127-573-11 CERAMIC CHIP

0.47uF

0.22uF

0.047uF
0.022uF
0.1uF

0.1uF

0.0047uF
0.01uF

0.1uF

0.22uF

0.47uF

0.22uF

1uF
1uF
100uF

10uF

47uF

0.1uF

0.01uF
0.47uF

0.0047uF
100PF
1uF
10uF

1uF

47uF

0.01uF
100PF
100PF
100PF

100PF
100PF
0.1uF

220uF
0.22uF

0.22uF
22PF
22PF
22PF
22PF

3300uF
1uF

Remark

10% 10V

(EXCEPT M670:US)

10% 16V
(M670:US)
16V
25V
25V

(M670:US)

10%
10%

25V
(M670:US)
50V
50V
(M670:US)
25V
(M670:US)
16V
(M670:US)

10%

10%

10% 10V

(EXCEPT M670:US)

10% 16V

(M670:US)
6.3V
6.3V

16V

10%
10%
20%

20% 16V

(EXCEPT M670:US)

20% 16V

(M670:US)
25V

(M670:US)
25V

10V

10%
10%

10%
5%

20%
20%

50V

50V

50V

16V
(M670:US)
10% 6.3V
20%
10%
5%
5%
5%

16V
25V
50V
50V
50V

5%
5%

50V
50V
25V
10V
16V

20%
10%

10%
5%
5%
5%
5%

16V
50V
50V
50V
50V

20%
10%

16V
16V



Ref. No. Part No. Description

G407 1-126-572-11 ELECT

G451 1-124-234-00 ELECT

G452 1-124-234-00 ELECT

C454 1-128-057-11 ELECT

(455 1-124-234-00 ELECT

C456  1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C457  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C501 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€501 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0502 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
503 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0505 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0506  1-164-315-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C507 1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP
508 1-164-160-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0509  1-162-920-11 CERAMIC CHIP
510 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C511 1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0512 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0513 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G514 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0515 1-124-584-00 ELECT

C516  1-162-920-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C517 1-164-160-11 CERAMIC CHIP
602 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
603 1-126-934-11 ELECT

0650 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
651 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0652 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0653 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0655 1-124-589-11 ELECT

0656  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0657  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
658 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0659  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
660 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G701 1-124-589-11 ELECT

G703 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G704 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G705 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G706  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C707  1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G708 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G709  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G710 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
Cc711 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C712 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP
801 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
802 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(813 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C814 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP

4.7uF
22uF
22uF
330uF
22uF

0.01uF
0.1uF
0.0047uF

0.047uF

0.001uF

0.001uF
0.001uF
470PF
220PF
20PF

27PF
0.1uF
2.2uF
0.001uF
0.1uF

0.001uF
100uF
27PF
20PF
0.01uF

220uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

47uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
47uF
0.001uF
0.001uF
0.001uF

0.1uF
0.01uF
0.001uF
0.001uF
0.001uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.001uF
0.001uF
1uF

0.1uF

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

10%

10%

10%

10%
10%
5%
5%
5%

5%

10%
10%

10%
20%
5%
5%
10%

20%

20%

10%
20%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%

10%

10%
10%

CDX-M620/M670

MAIN
Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
35V < CONNECTOR >
16V
16V CN101  1-774-701-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 16P
6.3V * CN201 1-506-984-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 2P
16V * CN301 1-506-985-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 3P
CN401  1-764-617-12 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 30P
50V CN601  1-580-907-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR (BUS CONTROL IN)
25V
50V CN602  1-568-955-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 6P
(AEP,UK,E) CN603  1-563-614-31 CONNECTOR, FLEXIBLE 11P
16V CN604 1-815-499-21 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 18P
(US)
50V < JACK >
50V CN302 1-774-700-11 JACK, PIN 6P (BUS AUDIO IN,
50V AUDIO OUT REAR/FRONT)
50V
50V < DIODE >
50V
D101 8-719-055-30 DIODE D1FS4A-TA
50V D102  8-719-055-30 DIODE D1FS4A-TA
25V D104  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184
6.3V D105  8-719-060-81 DIODE MA735-TX
50V D106  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
25V
D107  8-719-422-62 DIODE MA8062-L-TX
50V D109  8-719-977-03 DIODE DTZ5.6B
10V D202  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
50V D203  8-719-422-41 DIODE MA8051-L-TX
50V D204  8-719-800-76 DIODE MA153-TX (AEP,UK,E)
25V
D205  8-719-422-41 DIODE MA8051-L-TX (AEP,UK,E)
16V D301 8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V D302  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRSO02(TE85L)
25V D303  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V D304  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V
D305  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRSO02(TE85L)
16V D306  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V D307  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V D308  8-719-074-47 DIODE CRS02(TE85L)
25V D309  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184
25V
D311 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
25V D401 8-719-049-38 DIODE 1N5404TU
16V D404  8-719-977-12 DIODE DTZ6.8B
50V D405  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
50V D406  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
50V
D407  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
25V D501 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 (AEP,UK,E)
50V D502  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
50V D503  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
50V D504  8-719-422-41 DIODE MA8051-L-TX
50V
D505  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
25V D506  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
50V D507  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184
50V D508  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
50V D509  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
10V
D510  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
25V D511 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
D602  8-719-017-95 DIODE MA8180-TX < JACK >
D603  8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
D604  8-719-017-95 DIODE MA8180-TX J651 1-566-822-41 JACK (REMOTE IN) (AEP,UK,E)
D605  8-719-420-51 DIODE MA729
D606  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 <COIL >
D607  8-719-017-95 DIODE MA8180-TX L101 1-419-506-11 INDUCTOR 150uH
D608  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 L102 1-414-392-41 INDUCTOR 1uH
D609  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184 L103 1-419-506-11 INDUCTOR 150uH
D610  8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V (AEP,UK,E) L104 1-414-394-41 INDUCTOR 2.2uH
D611 8-719-977-12 DIODE KDZ6.8V (AEP,UKE) L105 1-414-394-41 INDUCTOR 2.2uH
D612  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 201 1-216-295-11 SHORT 0
D650  8-719-081-98 DIODE MM3Z6V8TH L401 1-419-476-31 COIL, CHOKE 250uH
D651 8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184 L501 1-414-185-51 INDUCTOR 22uH
D652  8-719-820-05 DIODE 1SS181 L701 1-414-856-51 INDUCTOR 10uH
D801 8-719-977-12 DIODE DTZ6.8B
< TRANSISTOR >
D802  8-719-078-81 DIODE DF5A6.8FU(TE85R)
D803  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 Q101 8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S
D804  8-719-423-32 DIODE MA8120-M Q102  8-729-038-55 TRANSISTOR KRA103S
D805  8-719-078-81 DIODE DF5A6.8FU(TE85R) Q103  8-729-820-46 TRANSISTOR 2SB1202FAS
D806  8-719-078-81 DIODE DF5A6.8FU(TE85R) Q105  8-729-034-49 TRANSISTOR KRC104S
Q106  8-729-820-46 TRANSISTOR 2SB1202FAS
D807  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
Q107  8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S
< FERRITE BEAD > Q108  8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1115A-YQ
Q109  8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1115A-YQ
FB706  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) Q110  8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1115A-YQ
FB707  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) Q111 8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S
<IC> Q112  8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S
Q113  8-729-040-17 TRANSISTOR 2SD2164-K
IC101  8-759-990-43 IC TL1451ACDB-E20 Q114 8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1115A-YQ
IC102  8-759-836-78 IC RN5VD53AA-TL Q115  8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S
IC201  8-759-909-71 IC BA4558F-T1 (AEPUKE) Q116  8-729-034-49 TRANSISTOR KRC104S
IC202  8-759-492-59 IC SAA6588T/V2-118 (AEP,UK,E)
IC301  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) Q117 8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S
Q118  8-759-068-54 IC WS57C291B-RE20A
IC302  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) Q119  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G
IC303  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) (M670:US) Q201 8-729-920-85 TRANSISTOR 2SD1664-QR
IC304  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) (M670:US) Q202  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R (AEP,UK,E)
IC305  8-759-827-13 IC TDA7406T
IC306  8-759-363-28 IC TC7660SEOA713 (M670:US) Q203  8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S (AEPUK,E)
Q301 8-729-021-95 TRANSISTOR RN1441-A(TE85L) (M670:US)
IC307  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) (M670:US) Q301 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TKH04 (AEPUK,E)
IC308  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) (M670:US) Q302  8-729-021-95 TRANSISTOR RN1441-A(TE85L) (M670:US)
IC309  8-759-660-96 IC TDA7560 (M670:US) Q302  8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TKHO4 (AEPUKE)
IC309  8-759-827-14 IC TA8268AH (EXCEPT M670:US)
IC310  8-759-422-21 IC NJM4580V(TE2) Q303  8-729-021-95 TRANSISTOR RN1441-A(TE85L) (M670:US)
Q303  8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TKHO4 (AEPUKE)
IC501  6-700-182-01 IC MB90574BPMT-G-321-BND (US) Q304  8-729-021-95 TRANSISTOR RN1441-A(TE85L) (M670:US)
IC501  6-700-183-01 IC MB90574BPMT-G-322-BND (AEP,UK,E) Q304  8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TKHO4 (AEP,UKE)
IC502  8-759-828-22 IC XC61CN4102MR Q305  8-729-021-95 TRANSISTOR RN1441-A(TE85L) (M670:US)
IC601  8-759-449-89 IC BA8270F-E2
IC650  8-759-337-40 IC NJM2904V(TE2) Q305  8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TKHO4 (AEPUKE)
Q306  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R (M670:US)
IC651  8-759-580-33 IC BAB288FS-E2 Q307  8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1132-T100-R (M670:US)
IC652  8-759-668-14 IC PQ0O9DZ1U Q308  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R (M670:US)
IC701  8-759-277-63 IC TC7W14FU(TE12R) Q309  8-729-144-85 FET 2SK1133
IC702  6-700-210-01 IC HD6432355A36F
IC801  8-759-830-17 IC RRX9000-0401R#01 Q310  8-729-038-56 TRANSISTOR KRA104S
Q312  8-729-034-49 TRANSISTOR KRC104S
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Q401 8-729-049-13 TRANSISTOR UPA1853GR-9JG-E1 R138  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
Q402  8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S R139  1-216-864-11 SHORT
Q404  8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S R140  1-216-864-11 SHORT
Q405  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6 R141 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
Q406  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6 R201 1-216-001-00 METAL CHIP
Q407  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6 R202  1-216-864-11 SHORT
Q501 8-759-068-54 1C WS57C291B-RE20A R203  1-216-864-11 SHORT
Q502  8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S R204  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
Q602  8-729-038-56 TRANSISTOR KRA104S R205  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
Q603  8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S

R206  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
Q650  8-729-038-68 TRANSISTOR KRC103S
Q651 8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6
Q652  8-729-216-22 TRANSISTOR 2SA1162-G R207  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
< RESISTOR > R208  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R51 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R209  1-216-295-11 SHORT
R101 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R210  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R102  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W
R103  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W R211 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
R104  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W
R105  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R212  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
R106  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W
R107  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W R213  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
R108  1-218-861-11 METAL CHIP 3.9K 05% 1/16W
R109  1-218-847-11 METAL CHIP 1K 05% 1/16W R214  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R110  1-218-873-11 METAL CHIP 12K 05% 1/16W R215  1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
R111 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R112  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W R216  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
R113  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R114  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R217  1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP
R115  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R116  1-218-897-11 METAL CHIP 120K 05% 1/16W R218  1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
R117  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0
R118  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R219  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R119  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W
R220  1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP
R120  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W
R121 1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/10W R221 1-216-864-11 SHORT
R122  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R123  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W R222  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R124  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R301 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R302  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R125  1-218-847-11 METAL CHIP 1K 05% 1/16W R303  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R126  1-218-866-11 METAL CHIP 6.2K 05% 1/16W R304  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R127  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R128  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W R305  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R129  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W R306  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R307  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R130  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R308  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R131 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W R309  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R132  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R133  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R310  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R134  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R311 1-216-864-11 SHORT
R312  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R135  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W R313  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R136  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W R314  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R137  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
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R314  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R316  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R317  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R318  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R319  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R320  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R321 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R322  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R323  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R324  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R325  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R325  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R326  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R326  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R327  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R329  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R330  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R331 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R332  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R333  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R334  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R335  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R336  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R337  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R338  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R338  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R339  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R340  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R341 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R341 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R342  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R343  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R344  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R345  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R346  1-216-864-11 SHORT
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Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
5% 1/16W R347 1-216-864-11 SHORT
(M670:US) R348 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W R349 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W R350 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R351 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US)
R352 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R353 1-216-822-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R354 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R355 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R356 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
R357 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R358 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPT M670:US) R359 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R360 1-216-831-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R361 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPT M670:US)
5% 1/16W R362 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US)
5% 1/16W R363 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R364 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R365 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/16W R366 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US)
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R367 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R368 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R369 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US)
5% 1/16W R370 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R371 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US)
5% 1/16W R372 1-216-864-11 SHORT
(EXCEPT M670:US) R373 1-216-864-11 SHORT
R374 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R375 1-216-864-11 SHORT
(M670:US) R376 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/16W R377 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W R379 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPT M670:US) R380 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R382 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US) R383 1-216-295-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W R384 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPTM670:US)
(EXCEPT M670:US) R385 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPT M670:US) R388 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
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Ref. No. Part No. Description
R389  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R389  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R390  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R391 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R393  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R395  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R397  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R399  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R400  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R401 1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP
R402  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R403  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R404  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R405  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R406  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R409  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R410  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R411 1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP
R412  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R413  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R414  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R415  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R416  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R417  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R418  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R419  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R420  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R421 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R422  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R423  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R424  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R425  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R451 1-216-295-11 SHORT
R452  1-216-017-11 RES-CHIP
R453  1-216-295-11 SHORT
R455  1-216-001-00 METAL CHIP
R456  1-216-295-11 SHORT
R457  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R500  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R501 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R502  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R503  1-216-864-11 SHORT
R504  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R505  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R506  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R507  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R508  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R509  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R510  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R511 1-216-864-11 SHORT
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Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
5% 1/16W R512 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US) R513 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
(EXCEPT M670:US) R514 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R515 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R516 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W
R517 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R518 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R519 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R520 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
(M670:US) R521 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R522 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/10W R523 1-216-864-11 SHORT
R524 1-216-864-11 SHORT
5% 1/16W R526 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R527 1-216-831-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W
5% 1/16W R528 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R529 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R530 1-216-864-91 SHORT
5% 1/10W R535 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R536 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
(M670:US) R537 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R538 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R539 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R540 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R541 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/16W R542 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R543 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R544 1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R545 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R546 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/16W R547 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R548 1-216-864-11 SHORT
R549 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R550 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R551 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R552 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R553 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
R601 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R602 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R603 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
(AEPUK,E) R604 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R605 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R606 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
R607 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/16W R608 1-218-716-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W
R650 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R651 1-216-836-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R652 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R653 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R654 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
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CDX-M620/M670

MAIN | | SERVO

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
R655  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R824  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
R656  1-216-304-11 METAL CHIP 33 5% 1/10W R825  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M 5% 1/16W
R657  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W R827  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R658  1-216-304-11 METAL CHIP 3.3 5% 1/10W R828  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
R659  1-216-304-11 METAL CHIP 3.3 5% 1/10W R830  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R660  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W < THERMISTOR (POSITIVE) >
R661 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R662  1-216-304-11 METAL CHIP 3.3 5% 1/10W TH101  1-810-940-11 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
R701 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W TH102  1-810-940-11 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
R702  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W TH601  1-801-792-21 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
R703  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W < TUNER >
R704  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
R705  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W TUX201 A-3220-813-A TUNER UNIT (TUX-020)

R708  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W

R709  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 < VIBRATOR >

R711 1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 X201 1-579-900-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (4.332MHz) (AEP,UK,E)
R712  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W X501 1-567-098-41 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (32.768kHz)

R713  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 X503 1-767-993-31 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (3.68MHz)

R714  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W X701 1-781-822-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (18.432MHz)

R715  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 X801 1-781-282-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (4MHz)

R716  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W

R717  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W * A-3294-809-A SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE

R718  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W HHE KK KKK KKK KKK KKK KKK XX

R719  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W

R722  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W < CAPACITOR >

R723  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W G101 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
R724  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W G103 1-104-609-11 ELECT CHIP 100uF 20% 4V
R725  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W G104 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
R726  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W G106 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V
R727  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W G107 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
R801 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G108 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V
R802  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G109 1-162-917-11 CERAMIC CHIP  15PF 5% 50V
R803  1-218-716-11 METAL CHIP 10K 05% 1/16W C115 1-164-733-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 820PF 10% 50V
R804  1-218-716-11 METAL CHIP 10K 05% 1/16W C116 1-165-128-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 16V
R805  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W C117 1-164-733-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 820PF 10% 50V
R806  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W C118 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V
R807  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W G127 1-104-851-11 ELECT CHIP 10uF 10% 10V
R808  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W G301 1-126-393-11 ELECT CHIP 33uF 20% 10V
R809  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W 302 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V
R810  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G303 1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V
R811 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G304 1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V
R812  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G305 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V
R813  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G306 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V
R814  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W G307 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V
R815  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W G308 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V
R816  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/16W €309 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V
R817  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G310 1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 6.3V
R818  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W G311 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.033uF 10% 16V
R819  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W 502 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V
R820  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W C504 1-162-967-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0033uF 10% 50V
R821 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W €505 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 16V
R822  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W €506 1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V
R823  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W G507 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
508 1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 220PF 5% 50V R111 1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP
0509  1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R113  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
C510 1-164-217-11 CERAMIC CHIP  150PF 5% 50V R122  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
C511 1-164-217-11 CERAMIC CHIP  150PF 5% 50V R123  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
0512 1-162-963-11 CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 10% 50V R127  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
0513 1-162-963-11 CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 10% 50V R213  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
C515 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R301 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
0516  1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V R302  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
0517  1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R303  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
G518 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R304  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
0519  1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R306  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
520 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R307  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
521 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R308  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
0522 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R309  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
0550 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R310  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
(553 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R311 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
0554 1-164-360-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 16V R312  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP

R313  1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP
< CONNECTOR > R314  1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP
R315  1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP
CN1 1-764-616-12 HOUSING, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 30P
CN2 1-794-153-21  CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 16P R316  1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP
CN3 1-770-347-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 6P R317  1-216-838-11 METAL CHIP
R318  1-216-840-11 METAL CHIP
< FERRITE BEAD > R319  1-216-840-11 METAL CHIP
R320  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
FB101  1-469-710-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
FB102  1-469-710-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD R321 1-216-846-11 METAL CHIP
FB503  1-469-730-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD R322  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
R501 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
<IC> R503  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R504  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
IC1 8-752-095-36 IC CXA2596M-T6
IC5 8-752-920-24 IC CXP84640-081Q R505  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
IC7 8-759-832-99 IC LAB576L-TE-L R506  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
IC501  8-752-392-04 IC CXD2598Q R507  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R511 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
< JUMPER RESISTOR > R513  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
JR501  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 R516  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
JR505 1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 R517  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
JR506  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 R518  1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
R519  1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
< TRANSISTOR > R520  1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
Q101 8-729-904-87 TRANSISTOR 2SB1197K-T-146-R R521 1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
R522  1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
< RESISTOR > R523  1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
R524  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R101 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1/16W R526  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R102  1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1/16W
R103  1-216-801-11 METAL CHIP 22 5% 1/16W R527  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R104  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M 5% 1/16W R531 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R105  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R532  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R533  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R106  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M 5% 1/16W R535  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R107  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
R108  1-216-838-11 METAL CHIP 27K 5% 1/16W R551 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R109  1-216-801-11 METAL CHIP 22 5% 1/16W R552  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R110  1-216-843-11 METAL CHIP 68K 5% 1/16W R553  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
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CDX-M620/M670

SERVO | |SUB (CD) | | SW
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
R554  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W < TRANSISTOR >
R555  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R558  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0 Q901 8-729-216-22 TRANSISTOR 2SA1037K-T-146-S
R560  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W Q902  8-729-038-67 TRANSISTOR KRC102S
R563  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
< RESISTOR >
R564  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R568  1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R901 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R569  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R902  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R570  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R903  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R572  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R904  1-216-035-00 METAL CHIP 270 5% 1/10W
R906  1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/16W
R590  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R594  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R907  1-216-864-11 SHORT 0
R595  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R908  1-216-850-11 METAL CHIP 270K 5% 1/16W
R599  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R909  1-216-846-11 METAL CHIP 120K 5% 1/16W
< SWITCH > < SWITCH >
SW1 1-762-944-12 SWITCH, DETECTION (SMALL TYPE) (DOWN) SW901 1-692-135-21 SWITCH, KEYBOARD (RESET)
< VIBRATOR >
* 1-681-375-11 SW BOARD
X1 1-781-758-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (CHIP TYPE) (10MHz) Rk
X2 1-781-759-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (CHIP TYPE) (16MHz)
hhkkhhkkhkhkhkhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhdhhkdhhkhhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhhkkhhk < SVVrrCH >

* 1-681-373-11
€903  1-164-156-11
€904  1-164-156-11
C905  1-124-778-00
€906  1-162-970-11
€907  1-125-837-11
€908  1-164-388-11
CN901  1-783-268-11
D901 8-719-988-61
D902  8-719-017-95
D903  8-719-079-10
D906  8-719-422-41
D907  8-719-977-12
D908  8-719-083-14
FB903  1-500-329-21
IC901  8-759-830-18
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SUB (CD) BOARD

*kkkkkhkkkkhkkkkhkkk

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
ELECT CHIP 22uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  270PF 5% 50V
< FLAT CABLE >

CABLE, FLAT 11P

< DIODE >

DIODE 1SS355TE-17

DIODE KDZ18V

LED CL-220UB-X-TS (DISC IN)
DIODE MA8051-L-TX

DIODE MAB8068-M-TX

DIODE RRX9000-0501

< FERRITE BEAD >

INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD

<IC>

IC RRX9000-0601#1

SW1001 1-771-937-21
SW1002 1-529-566-31

R R )

2
2

113
114
115

177
351
356
357
A\ 360

F901

M601
M902
M903

1-776-207-72
1-776-527-71

1-777-246-41
1-790-375-21
1-757-775-11

1-681-390-11
X-3378-480-1
1-676-707-11
1-677-182-11
8-820-103-03

1-532-877-11
X-3378-769-1
A-3301-985-A
A-3315-039-A

SWITCH, DETECTION (OPEN/CLOSE)
SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (CENTER)

MISCELLANEOUS

Kkkkkkkkkkhhkhkkk

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER) (US)

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
(AEP,UK,E)

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ANT)

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (SUB OUT (MONO))

CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (AUX-IN (AUDIO))

FLEXIBLE BOARD

CHASSIS (OP) ASSY (including M901)
PICK-UP FLEXIBLE BOARD

MOTOR FLEXIBLE BOARD

PICK-UP, OPTICAL KSS-720A/K1RP

FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) 10A
MOTOR ASSY (OPEN/CLOSE)

MOTOR ASSY, SLED (SLED)

MOTOR SUB ASSY, LO (LOADING)

LR RS R RS R SRR RS R R R R E TR

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.




CDX-M620/M670

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
ACCESSORIES & PACKING MATERIALS PARTS FOR INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
1-476-546-11 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-X111) (AEP,UK,E) 401 3-014-370-21 FRAME, FITTING
1-476-546-21 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-X110) (US) 402 3-916-012-01 BRACKET (ND), FITTING ASSIST (US)
3-230-446-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH,FRENCH, 403 7-682-160-01 SCREW +P 4X6 (US)

SPANISH) (US) 404 X-3368-725-1 SCREW ASSY, FITTING (US)
3-230-447-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH, 405 3-386-828-01 SCREW, FITTING (AEP,UK,E)
FRENCH,SPANISH) (US)
3-230-448-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH,SPANISH, 406 3-349-410-01 BUSHING (AEP,UK,E)
SWEDISH,PORTUGUESE,GREEK, 407 X-3366-405-1 SCREW ASSY (EXP), FITTING (AEP,UK,E)
RUSSIAN) (AEP,UK,E) 408 3-230-445-01 COLLAR
409 3-934-325-01 SCREW (+K 5X8 TP)
3-230-449-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH, 410 1-465-459-21 ADAPTOR, ANTENNA (AEP,UK,E)
GERMAN,FRENCH,ITALIAN,
DUTCH) (AEP,UK,E) 411 3-030-929-01 SPRING, FITTING
3-230-549-01 LID, BATTERY CASE (for RM-X110/X111) 412 1-776-207-72 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER) (US)
X-3378-390-1 CASE ASSY (for FRONT PANEL) 413 1-776-527-71 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
khkkhkhkkhhkhkhhhkhhhkhkhhhkhhhkhhkhkhhhhhhhdhhhhhhhhkhhhkhhhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkx (AEP’UK,E)
414 3-231-993-01 KEY (01)
HARDWARE LIST
khkkkkhkkkkhkhkkhkkkk |

#1 7-685-790-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X4 (S) :
#2 7-685-792-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X6 (S) -
#3 7-685-794-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S)
#4 7-627-553-28 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.5
#5 7-624-102-04 STOP RING 1.5, TYPE -E
#6 7-627-552-88 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.2
#7 7-685-105-19 SCREW +P 2X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
#8 7-627-553-37 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X3 TYPE3
#9 7-628-253-00 SCREW, SPECIAL
#10 7-627-553-17 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2 TYPE3
#11 7-627-850-28 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.4X3
#12 7-621-255-25 SCREW +P 2X4
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